Wbrc ADDENDUM NUMBER 01
Project No: 10302.002

Project Name: University of Maine at Fort Kent Fox Auditorium Renovation

Date: May 27, 2025

To: Prospective Bidders From:
WBRC Inc.
44 Central Street
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 947-4511
www.wbrcinc.com

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents dated
May 10, 2025, as noted below. Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form.
Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification.

This Addendum consists of the following:
- Clarifications

- Specification Changes
- Drawing Changes

CLARIFICATIONS:

1. For reference only, attached is the attendance sheet from the non-mandatory pre-bid site walk that
occurred on May 21, 2025.
2. As noted in Specification 01 10 11 Summary, the Owner will remove existing theater equipment such

as lights, speakers, etc. prior to the start of construction that they wish to keep. Any such equipment
that remains once construction begins, will be removed and discarded by the Contractor.

3. As noted on Drawing AD101, the stage curtains and supports are to be removed and reinstalled. As
noted on Drawing AE101 and AE401, there is a new stage curtain and track to be added at the stage
opening where an existing wood door leaf is noted to be removed.

SPECIFICATION CHANGES:

4, Section 26 55 61, Theatrical Lighting Systems, DELETE Par. 1.7.B. and Par. 1.9.E.

DRAWING CHANGES:

DELETE sheet GI003-Phasing Plan and REPLACE with attached.

DELETE sheet GI004-Ground Floor Code Plan and REPLACE with attached.

DELETE sheet GI005-First Floor and Mezzanine Code Plan and REPLACE with attached.
DELETE sheet AD111-First Floor Ceiling Removals and REPLACE with attached.

DELETE sheet AE100-Ground Floor Plan and REPLACE with attached.

DELETE sheet AE101-First Floor and Mezzanine Plans and REPLACE with attached.
DELETE sheet AE501-Wall Types and Schedules and REPLACE with attached.
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Date: May 27, 2025

12. DELETE sheet AE601-Door Types and Schedules and REPLACE with attached.

13. DELETE sheet AF101 - First Floor Finish Plan and REPLACE with attached.

14. DELETE sheet FX100 - Basement Floor Fire Protection Plan and REPLACE with attached.

15. DELETE sheet M-100 - Basement Floor Mechanical Plan and REPLACE with attached.

16. DELETE sheet M-501 - Mechanical Details and REPLACE with attached.

17. DELETE sheet M-601 - Mechanical Schedules and REPLACE with attached.

18. DELETE sheet E-601 - Electrical schedules and REPLACE with attached.

19. DELETE sheet EP-101 - First Floor and Mezzanine Power and Systems Plans and REPLACE with
attached.
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SHEET SIZE : 30x42

PHASE 1:
-ESTABLISH 1 HR SEPARATION LINE BETWEEN THE AUDITORIUM AND ADJACENT SPACES

-COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION OF AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW, INCLUDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM

~ NADEAU HALL CURRENTLY HAS AN EXISTING SPINKLER SYSTEM. THIS IS TO REMAIN
EXISTING AND OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCITON, NG NEW WORK. "BENGALS LAIR 113 AND KITCHEN 114 TO REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING THIS PHASE. i

PHASE 2:
-ESTABLISH 1 HR SEPARATION LINE BETWEEN THE GREEN AND WHITE AREAS. EXTEND THE EXISTING CMU WALL WITH A 1-HR RATED
TEMPORARY PARTITION AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALALAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAALALAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAAAAAA

-INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN AREA HIGHLIGHTED IN GREEN P

PHASE 3:
- INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN CYR HALL. THIS WILL BE AWARDED AS A SEPARATE CONTRACT BUT SHARE THE SAME
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE AS FOX AUDITORIUM. BOTH FOX AND CYR HALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS WILL BE OPERATIONAL AT
THE SAME TIME.

PHASE 4:
-COMPLETE RENOVATION OF ROOMS HIGHLIGHTED IN BLUE, AFTER THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND IS
OPERATIONAL

*NOTE: 1. CYR HALL WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING ALL PHASES OF THIS PROJECT
2. PHASE 2 AND PHASE 3 MAY OCCUR CONCURRENTLY AT CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 011200 MULTIPLE
CONTRACT SUMMARY AS NEEDED.

NADEAU HALL

PHASE 1:
-ESTABLISH 1 HR SEPARATION LINE BETWEEN THE AUDITORIUM AND ADJACENT SPACES
(PINK HIGHLIGHTED WALL)

-COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION OF AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW, INCLUDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM —— B

-BENGALS LAIR 113 AND KITCHEN 114 TO REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING THIS PHASE.

PHASE 4:

C) O -COMPLETE RENOVATION OF ROOMS HIGHLIGHTED IN BLUE, AFTER THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HAS
BEEN INSTALLED AND IS OPERATIONAL
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PHASE 2:
A -ESTABLISH 1 HR SEPARATION LINE BETWEEN THE GREEN AND PROJECT NORTH
WHITE AREAS. EXTEND THE EXISTING CMU WALL WITH A 1-HR EXISTING STRUCTURAL DECK EXISTING STRUCTURAL DECK
RATED TEMPORARY PARTITION AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. / /
-INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN AREA HIGHLIGHTED IN GREEN 1. SEPARATE ALL OCCUPIED AREAS FROM DEMOLITION, RENOVATION, OR CONSTRUCTION 7 1 TNl 1T 1 ] 7 1 7 1 1 | ]
ACTIVITES BY TEMPORARY SMOKE-TIGHT CONSTRUCTION PARTITIONS OF GYPSUM BOARD OR =
OTHER APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. PARTITIONS \ \
SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT, EXTENDING THROUGH SUSPENDED CIELINGS TO THE FLOOR SLAB OR EXISTING APC CEILING EXISTING APC CEILING
ROOF DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED, UNLESS SPRINKLERS ARE
INSTALLED AND ARE OPERATIONAL ON BOTH SIDES OF THE TEMPORARY PARTITION, SEAL ALL JOINTS, TYP. WBRCINC.COM
WHEREUPON THE PARTITION MY BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE CEILING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 241. WHERE THE CEILING ON ONE SIDE OF THE TEMPORARY NEW RATED PARTITION (UL419) TO NEW SMOKE TIGHT PARTITION TO
CONSTRUCTION BARRIER HAS BEEN REMOVED, THE TEMPORARY PARTITION MUST EXTEND
CONSTRUCTION BAR CONSTRUCTION / OCCUPIED EXTEND THROUGH SUSPENDED CONSTRUCTION / OCCUPIED STOP AT EXISTING SUSPENDED UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
: ) CEILING TO DECK. SEAL ALL ) CEILING.
SIDE SIDE PENETRATIONS. SIDE SIDE FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
2. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL TEMPORARY PARTITIONS AND DOORS AS REQUIRED TO 23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
PROTECT THE AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION. NEW LAYER 5/8" GYP ON BOTH SIDES NEW LAYER 5/8" GYP ON BOTH SIDES FORT KENT. ME 04743 5
OF PARTITION SECURED TO CFM OF PARTITION SECURED TO CFM PROJECT: ’
3. PROVIDE TEMPORARY EXIT SIGNAGE AND WARNING SIGNS TO NOTIFY OCCUPANTS OF / STUDES. GWB TO BE PAINTED ON / STUDES. GWB TO BE PAINTED ON
TEMPORARY EGRESS ROUTES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF CORRIDOR SIDE CORRIDOR SIDE PHASING PLAN
MAINE AT FORT KENT.
1 HR RATED TEMPORARY PARTITION SMOKE TIGHT PARTITION LT TITLE. i
WERG REVIT FILE: 10302002 - UMFK FOX AUD A24.RVT
PROJECT No. 10302002 GRAPHIC SCALE:O“ 1"
SCALE: As indicated _ A
A1 PHASI NG PLAN KCK/JLR SHEET No.
PIC/PM:
| RAD GI003
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM LEGEND
FIRE DEPT.
FDC CONNEGTION Q
CODE SUMMARY:
APPLICABLE CODES OCCUPANCY CALCULATION SCHEDULE - GROUND FLOOR @ \?VITER_}II\llqil(é_EEE SYSTEM
MAINE UNIFORM BUILDING AND ENERGY CODE (MUBEC) ROOM # NAME AREA OCC. FACTOR | POSTED OCC. | TOTAL OCC. USE GROUP
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) i
2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC) sp FIRE SUPPRESSION
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) 001 STORAGE 1652 SF 300 6 STORAGE S WATER SERVICE
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC
2021 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (IMC) 002 STORAGE 1076 SF 300 4 STORAGE S
2016 ASHRAE 62.1 - VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY 003 STORAGE 1824 SF 300 7 STORAGE S b
2016 ASHRAE 90.1 - ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS EXCEPT LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS W/OUT ADDENDA
005 BOILER ROOM 647 SF 300 3
2016 NFPA 13
2018 NEPA 101 GRAND TOTAL 5199 SF 20 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM NOTES
1. IDENTIFY ALL 1 AND 2 HOUR FIRE-RATED
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN PARTITIONS BY STENCILING RATING ON EACH OF -
RATED WALLS ABOVE CEILING LINE WITH 4" HIGH
_ LETTERS IN RED OR ORANGE SEMIGLOSS PAINT;
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: EACH RATED WALL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT LEAST
FOX AUDITORIUM AND CYR HALL ARE BEING EVALUATED AS A SINGLE EXISTING BUILDING OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE (lliB). NADEAU HALL IS CONNECTED TO FOX/CYR VIA A PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY THAT IS 8'\'CC%E§\<'X?,,QIEA. 2?,_?& 'F'\fSENé)ATR%TEEFgTER THAN 12
FULLY SRINKLERED AND HAS FIRE-RATED DOORS AT EITHER END, ALLOWING IT TO BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE BUILDING. " ' 0
2. REFER TO FIRE SUPPRESSION DRAWINGS FOR
THIS WILL BE A PHASED PROJECT. SEE G003 AND SUMMARY (011000) FOR MORE INFORMATION. THE DOCUMENTS HEREIN OUTLINE PHASE 1, 2, AND 4 SCOPE ONLY, INCLUDING LIFE-SAFETY UPGRADES TO NADEAU HALL ABOVE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
AN EXISTING ASSEMBLY SPACE AND UPGRADES TO BUILDING SYSTEMS AND FINISHES.
THE TERMS OF PHASING WILL BE ESTABLISHED IN A SEPARATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MAINE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE AND THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT. L 1 HOUR RATED WALL
CONSTRUCTION
PRIMARY OCCUPANCY GROUPS: - . 2 HOUR RATED WALL
CONSTRUCTION
FOX AUDITORIUM: ASSEMBLY (A-1, A-2) DOORWIDTH ] seeseessaneas SMOKE BARRIER N
CYR HALL: BUSINESS (B 34.00" | 3.00"
®) 226.67 | 20.00 e_ -— _) TRAVEL DISTANCE LINE
EXISTING SPIRAL STAIR : : MAX = 250'-0"
SECONDARY OCCUPANCY GROUPS: 0.15
STORAGE (S) : AN z . T = l_] — s — PR 7 \\,?“‘\,‘ : :‘;\\ \v’ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL B
) ) ! [ \‘
EREEE . SumasSwaswss TEMPORARY 1- HR RATED
TRAVEL DISTANCE: 90'-0" ==t | - PARTITION
D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D UP, HH‘ - STAIR
TYPE IIB ALLOWANCES (FLOOR AREA - SF PER STORY): ALLOWABLE ACTUAL RATIO OR®) =l . i T s
% e __ S1 M
£3==e=d .
SPRINKLER MAIN ® — %%} R }1 REFER TO CODE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY ON GI003
/ L :
GROUP A-1 (SPRINKLERED, MULTISTORY) 31,875 9,338 (AUDITORIUM & BENGAL'S LAIR) 0.293 - \
o T NOTES
GROUP B (NON-SPRINKLERED, MULTISTORY) 33,250 16,380 (CORRIDOR & CYR HALL) 0.493 g O ,
i STORAGE « 1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR i
N 001 - / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON LOCATIONS OF
TOTAL: 25,718 0.786* 3 I I I I B FIRE WALLS AND SMOKE PARTITIONS.
A 00 WO . .
» " P oy o S S STORAGE - 2. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING / CAULKING AT
*WHEN EVALUATING THE SEPARATED OCCUPANCY BUILDING FROM AN AREA PERSPECTIVE AND ACCOUNTING FOR OPEN FRONTAGE, THE SUM OF RATIOS MUST NOT EXCEED 1. B S( ‘3 E 002 g PENETRATIONS IN ONE HOUR RATED, TWO L
L, T - - g HOUR RATED AND SMOKE BARRIER WALL
- 3% — | ) i CONSTRUCTION AND FLOORS WITHIN RATED
| N [ g - WALL CONSTRUCTED, REFER TO SPEC.
THE FOLLOWING CODE EVALUATION IS LIMITED TO THE AREA OF WORK, FOX AUDITORIUM. | c L SECTION 07841.
BUILDING HEIGHT: 45-0" : 5 =G T s ] i
. = 8 . \ 3. INSTALL ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS, u
NUMBER OF STORIES: (1) STORY + BASEMENT + MEZZANINE { n = g , BOXES LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS TO
\ i . MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.
FIRE-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HR): () S— s — S— — = e — I .
R N S T T e e s s AT 4 LT s T4 ool N - Tt ala s o4 A C < T N S N 7@4 S
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: (0) . < /[ . 5 © <
BEARING WALLS: X / , K o
EXTERIOR 2) ,,-“‘ = , g W‘_ —
INTERIOR (0) N g: |
INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS:  (0) ﬁ | ! : \ | SEO)?J%E/(\NR[?!\#SEQTT
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS:  (0) ) b B | ROOMS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS:  (0) \ i 3 g ) 2.0 1 5.0 ) i
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS: 1 2 / “
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: PROVIDED f \ , ] STORAGE
SPRINKLER: FULLY SPRINKLERED, NFPA 13 SYSTEM \ S ADA CLEARANCE AT
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE - 75' N 1824 SF \_  DOORS AND TOILET
¢ ’ . 7N ROOMS J
PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS: / 5
\ \ -
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS (GROUP A-1, A-2) , 5 DOOR N
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS CLASS B N / . 34.00" ~
CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS CLASS B / s : 296.67
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C N ) N : N B
A 0.15 \ E.FEC EXISTING SEMI-RECESSED
\ \ N — = FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
MEANS OF EGRESS: . \
OCCUPANT LOAD: SEE OCCUPANCY CALCULATION SCHEDULES. D x’& - y
" " \ \ f EXISTING SEMI-RECESSED
EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT: 0.2" PER PERSON (STAIRWAYS), 0.15" PER PERSON (HORIZONTAL , > O
( ) ( ) N EXISTING UNEXCAVATED EXISTING UNEXCAVATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH: 44" N B \
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 30' MAX (ASSEMBLY) D N B
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250' MAX (ASSEMBLY) /
DEAD END CORRIDORS: 20' MAX (ASSEMBLY) :
SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY: 100' MAX (STORAGE) q N
EXIT SEPARATION: 1/3 THE LENGTH OF OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION g \
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY: X SR NSNS SOSINTES SO NN THIS SHEET IS INTENDED 10 BE G
STAGE HEIGHT: 20 N X \ VIEWED/PRINTED IN COLOR TO FULLY
STAGE AREA: 1,735 SF \ N N \ CYR SEE THE INFORMATION SHOWN
S N , N HALL <
PROSCENIUM WALL: RATING NOT REQUIRED, AS STAGE HEIGHT IS <50’ N < \
N N\ <] i
STAGE VENTILATION: EMERGENCY VENTILATION IS REQUIRED FOR STAGES > 1,000SF N \
ROOF VENTS: ROOF VENTS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CLEAR OPENING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 5% OF STAGE AREA : N <
-5% OF STAGE AREA = 87SF CLEAR OPENING AREA REQUIRED . C
-(6) ROOF VENTS PROVIDE 96SF CLEAR OPENING AREA \ EXISTING UNEXCAVATED NADEAU
BOTH THE IEBC AND NFPA 101 MUST ALSO BE EVALUATED FOR EXISTING BUILDING PROVISIONS. B X B
THE PROJECT IS CONSIDERED A LEVEL 2 ALTERATION PER THE IEBC (<50% OF THE BUILDING RECONFIGURED). AS SUCH, A SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS ONLY REQUIRED FOR THE WORK AREA WHERE IT N \ / / FOX — i
EXCEEDS 50% THE FLOOR AREA (IEBC §804.2.2). THE WORK AREA IS THE AUDITORIUM AND ACCESSORY AREAS WHICH WILL BE SPRINKLERED AS PART OF THE PROJECT. X | < R oYR
N ; —
THE PROJECT IS ALSO CONSIDERED A MODIFICATION PER NFPA 101. AS THE RECONFIGURATION ONLY IMPACTS THE AUDITORIUM. AS A MODIFICATION, THE NEW ELEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH ) —
PROVISIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION BUT THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING IS PERMITTED TO REMAIN EXISTING. THE PROVISIONS FOR SPRINKLER PROTECTION FOR NEW BUILDINGS ARE NOT , > NS N N SR RS TS T TS T S N N L e S SN e N e s
N VANV NNV VA W . SN NN L W W U W W W W N N AN NN > — , ; KEY PLAN
CONSIDERED APPLICABLE AS THIS IS CONSIDERED AN EXISTING TO REMAIN OCCUPANCY. NN SN NN NN NNCN R NN XN NN NS SN N N NN I NN NN SR NN N S NN NN N R N NI N N NN >
= \ E
IT IS NOTED THAT NEW ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES >300 REQUIRE THE ENTIRE STORY WITH THE ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY BE SPRINKLERED (NFPA 101 §12.3.5.2). AN EXISTING ASSEMBLY USE WITH : : : , , : N 1 |ADDENDUM #1 5/23/2025
<1,000 OCCUPANTS IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 101 TABLE 13.1.6. : ] , 7 : - 0 |ISSUED FORBID 05/02/2025
‘ Rt A S L |REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
L FROST WALLS AT ENTRY SLAB,
TYP; SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS
@ NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS PROJECT NORTH
ORIGINATING FROM SPACE
~ STAIR/CORR/DOOR REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH
< 0> NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS WIDTH DOOR WIDTH FOR OCCUPANT LOAD
v SEPARATING FROM A SPACE 0.00" | 0.00"
Jz 0.00 | 0.00 «
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS STAIR/CORR/DOOR 100 ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD
CONVERGING WHILE ADVANCING WIDTH EXIT CAPACITY :
A WBRCINC.COM
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
K 3 > SEPARATING WHILE ADVANCING
N
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
PROUECT. FORT KENT, ME 04743 B
GROUND FLOOR CODE PLAN
SHEET TITLE:
WERG REVIT FILE: 10302002 - UMFK FOX AUD A24.RVT
PROJECT No. 10302002 GRAPHIC SCALE:OH 1"
SCALE: As indicated _ A
A8 GROUND FLOOR CODE PLAN p—
PIC/PM: KCK/JLR
1/8" — 1!_0" DRAWN BY SHW G I O 04
CHECKED BY: SHW © COPYRIGHT 2025 WBRC ING
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FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM LEGEND

“ FoC FIRE DEPT.
OCCUPANCY CALCULATION SCHEDULE - MEZZANINE OCCUPANCY CALCULATION SCHEDULE - FIRST FLOOR CONNECTION
ROOM # NAME AREA OCC. FACTOR | POSTED OCC.  TOTAL OcCC. USE GROUP ROOM # NAME AREA OCC. FACTOR | POSTED OCC. | TOTAL OCC. USE GROUP @ \?VZF‘{I'H\IJQ}I%EFF{{ SYSTEM
201 MEZZANINE STORAGE 1105 SF 300 4 STORAGE S 101 VESTIBULE 99 SF 100 1 BUSINESS FIRE SUPPRESSION
202 CONTROL ROOM 151 SF 50 4 ASSEMBLY A-1 102 CORR. 693 SF 100 7 BUSINESS —SP—— WATER SERVICE
GRAND TOTAL 1256 SF 8 103 BOOKSTORE 626 SF 100 7 BUSINESS
105 IT SERVER ROOM 188 SF 100 2 BUSINESS
106 MEN'S TLT 78 SF 100 1 BUSINESS
107 TLT 52 SF 100 1 BUSINESS FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM NOTES
108 CORR. 599 SF 100 6 BUSINESS 1. IDENTIFY ALL 1 AND 2 HOUR FIRE-RATED
109 JAN. CLO. 88 SF 100 1 BUSINESS PARTITIONS BY STENCILING RATING ON EACH OF
, RATED WALLS ABOVE CEILING LINE WITH 4" HIGH
110 WOMEN'S TLT 161 SF 100 2 BUSINESS LETTERS IN RED OR ORANGE SEMIGLOSS PAINT:
111 OFFICE 113 SF 100 2 BUSINESS EACH RATED WALL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT LEAST
ONCE AND AT A SPACING NOT GREATER THAN 12'
112 OFFICE 168 SF 100 2 BUSINESS 0.C. (EXAMPLE : 2-HR FIRE BARRIER)
113 BENGALS LAIR 1816 SF 0 362 362 ASSEMBLY A-2 > REFER TO FIRE SUPPRESSION DRAWINGS FOR
114 KITCHEN 950 SF 200 5 ASSEMBLY A-2 A DDITIONAL INFORMATION.
115 TLT 31 SF 100 1 BUSINESS
116 AUDITORIUM 3814 SF 0 319 319 ASSEMBLY A-1 - L L 1 HOUR RATED WALL
117 STAGE 1703 SF 15 114 ASSEMBLY A-1 CONSTRUCTION
118 STORAGE 171 SF 300 1 STORAGE S - - 2 HOUR RATED WALL
119 CORR 209 SF 100 3 BUSINESS CONSTRUCTION
120 DRESSING 250 SF 50 6 ASSEMBLY A1 | | ceeeessccccee SMOKE BARRIER
121 TLT 31 SF 100 1 BUSINESS
- — TRAVEL DISTANCE LINE
GRAND TOTAL 11841 SF 844 » MAX = 250'-0"
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
ORISR TEMPORARY 1- HR RATED
N L N PARTITION
NADEAU HALL
Q Q REFER TO CODE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY ON GI003
34.00" | 0.60" EXISTING SHIPS T T 34.00" | 8.70" CORR 34.00" | 10.20" NOTES
F 226.67| 4.00 LADDER TO MEZZANINE T 1226.67 | 58.00 119 | 226.67 | 68.00 1 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
0.15 EXISTING SPIRAL STAIR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON LOCATIONS OF
FIRE WALLS AND SMOKE PARTITIONS.
{?_(‘ | | Ww || T | | T || T || T || T || T || L
= —— 2. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING / CAULKING AT
D} @“Qﬁ%ﬁﬁ% -KE'FE 24.00" | 13.20° PENETRATIONS IN ONE HOUR RATED, TWO
' ' HOUR RATED AND SMOKE BARRIER WALL
\ SPRINKLER MAIN 226.67 | 88.00 CONSTRUCTION AND FLOORS WITHIN RATED
R R N 015 WALL CONSTRUCTED, REFER TO SPEC.
o) } } } } } } 2 \ ’ SECTION 07841.
AT | | | | | | é‘
_ o o o 3. INSTALL ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS,
L J L J L o 4 \ EiISSETI\I/INE?\I ?ATCH TO f BOXES LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS TO
C P FDC STAGE MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.
OPEN TO BELOW \?@ I
7 A o, ; * £ - :
MEZZANINE \{s»,\7 T03SF 5 o
STORAGE 1, ‘o S -
201 \Oé‘\'@ [ o
7. - ‘ i - | ADA CLEARANCE AT
o o _ L | DOORS AND TOILET
ﬁ,ﬁi | | 1 | % N\ Phd ( 7} DRESSING L[O" - ROOMS
120 - -
PPV ‘L, ,,J‘ ‘L,,,,J‘ L,,,J‘ A \ ‘L J‘ CORR. g_ FFICE ﬂb ﬂb
ROOF VENT
N, ABOVE, TYP. Mt \ KITCHEN 108 I 1 ADA CLEARANCE AT
lLH
2 L] © " 114 / __\_ DOORS AND TOILET
LN <6) IO TS &0 1 // N ROOMS
ox Te T T o
I ‘ I m ] ‘ \ | E FEC E K /[‘I)
] i l L R e
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NOTE: REMOVE PORTIONS OF EXISTING
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NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM. REPLACE
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R11 REMOVE EXISTING ACOUSTIC REFLECTOR

SUPPORT FRAMING

R21 REMOVE EXISTING ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE AND

R23 REMOVE EXISTING ROOF VENTS

R24 REMOVE EXISTING ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

CEILING WORK

R24a |REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CEILING AS
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
AND ACCESS PANELS. PREP AREA FOR NEW

REINSTALLATION.

R24b |REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CEILING AS
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. RETAIN AND PROTECT FOR

R25 REMOVE STAGE CURTAINS AND SUPPORTS.
RETAIN AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION
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STORE AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION
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GENERAL REMOVAL NOTES:

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) SHALL FIELD
VERIFY & REPORT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO REMOVALS. IF DISCREPANCIES
ARE FOUND. GC TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE
WORK.

2. GC AND SUBCONTRACTORS (SC) FOR EACH
TRADE ARE ADVISED THAT INFORMATION PERTINENT
TO THEIR WORK MAY BE INDICATED OR DESCRIBED IN
OTHER PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. REFER TO SPECIFIC DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING,
HVAC AND ELECTRICAL REMOVALS WORK.

4. GC AND SC ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
ALL REMOVALS AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THEIR WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DESIGN INTENT.

5. THESE REMOVALS DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
PREPARED BASED UPON EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENT DRAWINGS AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS (COLUMNS, BEAMS, LOAD BEARING WALLS,
ETC.) MAY BE DIFFERENT IN THE FIELD THAN WHAT IS
INDICATED OR ASSUMED ON THESE DRAWINGS. GC
SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL BUILDING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS. ALL BUILDING STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNLESS INDICATED TO BE
REMOVED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ANY
BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENT INDICATED AS BEING
REMOVED ON THIS DRAWING SHALL BE CONFIRMED
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING
REMOVALS

6. PROVIDE NEW LINTELS AT NEW OPENINGS IN
EXISTING WALLS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
INFORMATION ON LINTELS. IF NEW LINTEL IS NOT
INDICATED, NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING.

7. GC SHALL PROTECT, REPLACE OR REPAIR ANY
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULED TO REMAIN
WHICH IS DAMAGED DURING REMOVALS

8. GC SHALL PROVIDE REQUIRED SHORING OR
TEMPORARY BRACING DURING REMOVALS

9. REMOVE EXISTING CEILINGS AND SUPPORTS
WHERE NEW CEILINGS ARE INDICATED.

10. REMOVE PARTITIONS, SHELVING, CABINETRY
AND ALL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SHOWN WITH
DASHED LINES.

11. PATCH ALL FLOORS, WALLS, BASE AND
CEILINGS WHERE PARTITIONS OR MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS ARE REMOVED.

12. REMOVE DOORS, FRAMES AND SIDELIGHTS
SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

14. REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING WERE NEW
FLOORING IS SCHEDULED IN THE ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE. PREPARE EXISTING FLOOR SURFACES TO
RECEIVE NEW FLOORING.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OWNER
THOSE REMOVED ITEMS TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE
OWNER.

EXISTING AREA OF NO
WORK OR LIMITED SCOPE
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KEY PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO GI002 SHEET FOR ALL ABBREVIATIONS AND
SYMBOLS.

2. REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS INCLUDING
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND
SYMBOLS.

3. VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT OPENINGS &
RECOMMENDATIONS. LOCATION AND SIZES SHOWN ARE
FOR INTENT PURPOSES ONLY. ADJUST ROUGH
OPENINGS AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED PER ACTUAL
EQUIPMENT.

4. DOOR JAMBS ARE 4" FROM NEAREST ADJACENT
INTERSECTING PARTITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SEE DOOR DETAILS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

5. G.C. TO PROVIDE & INSTALL ALL IN-WALL OR IN-
CEILING BLOCKING / BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL
MILLWORK ITEMS, EQUIPMENT, SHELVING, AND
ACCESSORIES WHETHER ITEMS ARE BY G.C. OR
OTHERS COORDINATE WITH OWNER

6. G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT THE
SPACE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL °
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

m m 7. ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS AND MORTAR TO
W @ INCLUDE AN INTEGRAL WATER REPELLENT

8. REFER TO SHEET AE601 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND

AE402 FRAMING TYPES.
N1 9. NOT USED
e N
STAIR 10. NOT USED
EXISTING HW FINNED-TUBE st |
RADIATOR TO REMAIN, TYP. 11. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE STUD AND

/ OR FACE OF FOUNDATION AND MASONARY UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

EXISTING SPIRAL STAIR =

. s 12. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF
FRAMING UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE
P 13. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN LOCATING WINDOWS ARE
INFILL CONCRETE AT ——— I & . TO CENTERLINE OF WINDOW, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
REMOVED PORTION . NOTED OTHERWISE. M
FOR INSTALATION OF
DRAINAGE AND PUMP. STORAGE STORAGE |_ T 14. REFER TO SHEET GI003 FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
RE: MECH oot | e e = == - PLAN, CODE REFERENCE INFORMATION AND FIRE
002 RATED PARTITIONS AND SPACES. ALL MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THROUGH
FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SLEEVED, FIRE B
" q SAFED AND / OR HAVE FIRE DAMPERS EQUIVALENT TO
_ THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION.
NEW AHU, REFER TO MECH | PR |/ Lo 15. ALL DRAWINGS ARE OF EQUAL IMPORTANCE IN
DRAWINGS FOR MORE N DEFINING THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. L

C CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS BEFORE
THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. SHOULD THERE BE
EXISTING AHU TO REMAIN A DISCREPANCY WITHIN AND BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS
/ THAT WOULD CAUSE AN AWKWARD OR IMPROPER
INSTALLATION NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK. ANY WORK
INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHALL BE CORRECTED BY CONTRACTOR AT

THEIR EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

INFORMATION

P
Y,
]

S\\\\\\\\\\W\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\i

N

m
1

16.D0 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT K
NECESSARILY TO SCALE - USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND,
NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
COMMENCING THE WORK. -

7

LSS TN ST ST ST ST ST
Z

E14

/////
b

STORAGE
003

17. ELEMENTS NOTED AS OWNER FURNISHED &
INSTALLED (OF/Ol) ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION
ONLY.

18. DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER
TO THOSE SHOWN. WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS,
\ DETAILS, OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED

§ CONSULT ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
\ WORK.

19. ALL PITCHED FLOOR AREAS SHOWN WITH PITCH
LINES SHALL SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT UNLESS
BOILER ROOM OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE A SLAB DEPRESSION AT

005 ALL FLOOR DRAINS WHERE PITCH LINES ARE NOT
SHOWN ON PLAN.

20. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF

CONCRETE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXISTING UNEXCAVATED EXISTING UNEXCAVATED

21.INSTALL ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS, BOXES
LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS TO MAINTAIN THE
FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION -

22. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
A CONTRACTORS DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURES

| TEMPLATE DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND
Y S L, Y ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, BOLT SETTING
AN OO NN NN NN N \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ TEMPLATES, ISOLATIONS, SPRING ISOLATION, ETC. NOT  |©

o \ \x\ SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
ﬁm_ 23. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS THE G.C. SHALL
N COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
AND MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT. |
24. REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL DOORS WITH 1.5 UL
LABELED DOORS WITH CLOSERS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

LTSS TS S S S TS SSSSSSLSSSSS

EXISTING UNEXCAVATED
25. REPLACE ALL KNOB STYLE DOOR HARDWARE WITH
ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES. F

26. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALL
ASSEMBLIES WITH UL APPROVED FIRE STOPPING
SYSTEM.
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFER TO Gl002 SHEET FOR ALL ABBREVIATIONS AND
SYMBOLS.
2. REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS INCLUDING “
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND
SYMBOLS.
3. VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT OPENINGS & i
RECOMMENDATIONS. LOCATION AND SIZES SHOWN ARE
FOR INTENT PURPOSES ONLY. ADJUST ROUGH
OPENINGS AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED PER ACTUAL
EQUIPMENT.
NADEAU HALL P
4. DOOR JAMBS ARE 4" FROM NEAREST ADJACENT
INTERSECTING PARTITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SEE DOOR DETAILS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
5. G.C. TO PROVIDE & INSTALL ALL IN-WALL OR IN-
CEILING BLOCKING / BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL -
MILLWORK ITEMS, EQUIPMENT, SHELVING, AND
ACCESSORIES WHETHER ITEMS ARE BY G.C. OR
OTHERS COORDINATE WITH OWNER
6. G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT THE
SPACE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL °
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.
L1 /110 ) /L1) (110 ) 7. ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS AND MORTAR TO
@ @ W @ INCLUDE AN INTEGRAL WATER REPELLENT B
CONDENSING UNIT; REFER TO
: 8. REFER TO SHEET AE601 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND
AE402 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AE402 FRAMING TYPES.
Z 0O z OO o
N
Sim
(as \° _ REFER TO . 10. NOT USED
. A A11 ) ALTERNATES
UNIT HEATER; REFER \AE60Y/ , 130" , TLT =57 STAIR 11. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE STUD AND
TO MECHANICAL \\ \ St / OR FACE OF FOUNDATION AND MASONARY UNLESS
DRAWINGS W W 121 X SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
Aﬁ [m 12l X |
" . - g I . . ; @ 12. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF
" M "I_—‘; FRAMING UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE
m I up / \ — up—> el CORR TLT TSR ] kT
\ @ \ @ - — | P 13. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN LOCATING WINDOWS ARE
C x 20R) — | 0 . TO CENTERLINE OF WINDOW, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
EXISTINGSPIRAL ™ e e e = ! = Car— . NOTED OTHERWISE. M
EXISTING =
ENTRANCE TO REMAIN NEW FLOOR BOX IN ' N |_ 14. REFER TO SHEET GI003 FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
EXISTING LOCATION, TYP.; /H STORAGE I ® I e L T SR S = PLAN, CODE REFERENCE INFORMATION AND FIRE
SEE ELECTRICAL ‘ RATED PARTITIONS AND SPACES. ALL MECHANICAL,
EFDc ) DRAWINGS U! 118 ' ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THROUGH
/ | Ty FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SLEEVED, FIRE |
‘ A o0 K . SAFED AND / OR HAVE FIRE DAMPERS EQUIVALENT TO
/ STAGE OFFICE THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION.
MEZZANINE & l
STORAGE ' DRESSING 15. ALL DRAWINGS ARE OF EQUAL IMPORTANCE IN
201 (s 1703 SF DEFINING THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. |,
NEW STAGE —— ] 120 CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS BEFORE
CURTAIN AND ) THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. SHOULD THERE BE
TRACK. 0 . A DISCREPANCY WITHIN AND BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS
f} THAT WOULD CAUSE AN AWKWARD OR IMPROPER
PATCH AND FILL — ﬂ CORR. OFFICE INSTALLATION NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION
ALL HOLES IN @ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK. ANY WORK i
, ) EXISTING HM \Es2)) < | 108 1 INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
5-101/2 FRAME, L11 114A) 7 KITCHEN DRAWINGS, SHALL BE CORRECTED BY CONTRACTOR AT
—————————————————— m CREATING A ' . THEIR EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
: e i = e e e = SMOOTH FINISH, — OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
r— ] == = = — — — - - — - — = PRIOR TO '
\ PAINTING. \- J WOMEN'S TLT 16.D0 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT [k
NECESSARILY TO SCALE - USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS.
A m - ) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND
E520 r— e —_— DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE START OF
E31Q A TRY TN — AUDITORIUM | CONSTRUCTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND,
| — 3 g 4'- 0" MIN CLR NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
) — . o na COMMENCING THE WORK. -
0 X j = —
% » (15) Lo =]
o o OVEABLE — /] 3-0" MIN CLR ‘ ‘ EXISTING LADDER 17. ELEMENTS NOTED AS OWNER FURNISHED &
= — | | ACOESS T0 ROOE INSTALLED (OF/Ol) ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION
o STACKING T ; , JAN. CLO. ONLY.
CHAIRS TO ﬂ\ ; ’ I EXISTING ACCORDION 109 ,
MATCH FIXED | & ] | PARTITION TO REMAIN 18. DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER
CHAIRS, GANGED i | : an TO THOSE SHOWN. WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS,
TOGETHER ¥l T T [ e H AN DETAILS, OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED
DS . | \ < CONSULT ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
2 M | T | TLT x WORK.
F : 107 | | -
' ‘ - 19. ALL PITCHED FLOOR AREAS SHOWN WITH PITCH
PATCHALLHOLES | ——— |\ I | ' LINES SHALL SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT UNLESS
FROM REMOVAL \ \ MEN'S TLT BOILER ROOM OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE A SLAB DEPRESSION AT
OF EXISTING ' ALL FLOOR DRAINS WHERE PITCH LINES ARE NOT
106
SEATING. FLOOR ’ I SHOWN ON PLAN.
J1 TO BE SMOOTH - \ b | : H
AND PREPARED \ | I ﬂ 20. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF
FOR NEW
A0 @ 10 FORNEW DN a1 agaor)o : CONCRETE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
INSTALLATION. | . | | I 21. INSTALL ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS, BOXES
A Py ) AE520 LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS TO MAINTAIN THE
NOTE: SEATING LAYOUT IS o | CORR. FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION -
DIAGRAMMATIC TO INDICATE n | BENGALS LAIR IT SERVER ROO
QUANTITY AND SEATING ‘ 22. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
TYPE. SEATING | I | 113 105 CONTRACTORS DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURES
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD X | | TEMPLATE DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND
VERIFY EXISTING | = | ' ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, BOLT SETTING
OPEN Y0 BELOW CONDITIONS OF THE I I TEMPLATES, ISOLATIONS, SPRING ISOLATION, ETC. NOT  |©
EXISTING BOWL SHAPED . SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
20'-4 3/8" VIF 14'-2 1/8" VIF 20'-3 3/8" VIF CONCRETE FLOOR AND [ ey |
A PROVIDE ACCURATE SHOP I 23. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS THE G.C. SHALL
DRAWINGS TO ENSURE ADA ' EXISTING ACCORDION / COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
AND LIFE SAFETY EGRESS I | | | PARTITION SUPPORT TO / p AND MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT.
ARE MAINTAINED. | . REMAIN - -
N . 24. REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL DOORS WITH 1.5 UL
(6) REMOVEABLE I ‘ ‘ I I LABELED DOORS WITH CLOSERS UNLESS NOTED
] | | . OTHERWISE.
STACKING CHAIRS TO / \ | |
MATCH FIXED CHAIRS .
, 2 e |l BOOKSTORE 25. REPLACE ALL KNOB STYLE DOOR HARDWARE WITH
gggﬁgg CT)(;(;ETHER IN © o, ‘ L16 ' 103 ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES. F
@ | L VESTIBULE 26. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALL
L SN (113) 101 ASSEMBLIES WITH UL APPROVED FIRE STOPPING
S 7 - r : SEATING ARRAY TO - SYSTEM.
o | | FOLLOW EXISTING ARC . i
Te)
o) Al @ OF FLOOR A5 @
M5 > A11 - ‘ A11 |
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E
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DRAWINGS 93'- 0 1/2"
VIF
PROJECT NORTH
WBRCINC.COM
NADEAU
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
L DROJECT. FORT KENT, ME 04743 B
FOX — ] FIRST FLOOR AND MEZZANINE
CYR PLANS
—
KEY PLAN SHEET TITLE:
WERC REVIT FILE: 10302002 - UMFK FOX AUD A24.RVT
PROJECT No. 10302002 GRAPHIC SCALE:OH 1"
SCALE: As indicated A
A1 MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN A8 FIRST FLOOR PLAN oK) pop—
PIC/PM: JLR '
. RAD O
1/8" = 1'_0" 1/8" = 1I_0|l DRAWN BY AE 1 1
CHECKED BY: SHW ©COPYRIGHT 2025 WBRC INC
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1 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
| < |
HEAD CONDITION ? m f
HEAD CONDITION : ¥
ATTACH DEEP LEG
/ LL %y DEFLECTION
; ~_ [ | i TRACK TO
EXISTING 2" GYPSUM \/\ STRUCTURE AT 24"
PLANKS 0.C. AND WITHIN 1
OF END
FIRE-RATED WALL o
NOTE: SEAL WALL TO 2x TOP PLATE CONTINUOUS FIRE-RATED WALL NOTE:
PLANKS WITH \/\ ACOUSTICAL SEAL WALL TO DECKING
CONTINUOUS FIRE STOP SEALANT WITH CONTINUOUS FIRE SCHEDULED
SEALANT; BOTH SIDES gITSDEPSSEALANT; BOTH PARTITION TYPE
SCHEDULED
PARTITION TYPE
N8 TYP. HEAD CONDITION - WD STUD WALL N15 TYPICAL HEAD CONDITION - MTL STUD WALL
3" = 1'-0" AE501 3" = 1!_0" AE501
I I \ N
| | m Sim HEAD CONDITION ﬁ HEAD CONDITION |
HEAD CONDITION T T N8
SEE TYPICAL HEAD s W CONTINUOUS
CONDITION DETAIL K ACOUSTICAL SEALANT . :
L : 1 J —— ATTACH DEEP LEG
\/\ SCHEDULED 5 \/\_ § DEFLECTION TRACK
\/\ CEILING \ \/\_ _ TO STRUCTURE AT
- 24" 0.C. AND WITHIN
EXTEND EXISTING WALL NEW 2X6 SILL PLATE CONTINUOUS 1" OF END
uP TO UNDERSIDE OF “1. =1 ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ]
GYPSUM PLANK. o 18
MATCH EXISTING WALL i \/\_
CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING 2x6 WOOD , \/\_ <
TOP PLATE
3 1/2" UNFACED
% PLAN CONDITION 5 PLAN CONDITION 5 MINERAL-WOOL
PLAN CONDITION ONE LAYER OF 5/8" —— 3 ONE LAYER OF 5/8" ;;a J BLANKET INSULATION
TWO LAYERS OF 3/8" TYPE "X" GWB. ON TYPE "X" GWB. ON OR\ FRICTION FIT FOR
GWB. ON BOTH SIDES ONE SIDE OF 7/8" SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL SOUND DEADENING
OF 2x6 WOOD STUDS METAL HAT N STUD @ 16" O.C. ) —— OUTLET BOX
16" O.C. CHANNEL @ 16" O.C. A A 5 -
° A m—\ CoE AL SoES O L
WITH 1/4" THICK
¥ ACOUSTICAL PUTTY
» il BEFORE APPLYING GWB.
\/\ N DO NOT INSTALL
\/\ 7 OUTLETS BACK TO BACK.
TO MAINTAIN MAX.
BASE CONDITION SPACING BETWEEN
BASE CONDITION A BASE CONDITION OUTLETS ON OPP. SIDES
SCHEDULED BASE SCHEDULED BASE - ) SCHEDULED BASE - OF PARTITIONS.
CONTINUOUS FIRE CONTINUOUS N
~ ACOUSTICAL SEALANT FLOOR @ 24" O.C. AND
SCHEDULED FLOOR (@ SILL PLATE SCHEDULED FLOOR 3 | W|TH|N(1@“ OF ENDS.
\ [ SCHEDULED FLOOR —
~ 7 .
W8e W8e - 2x6 WOOD STUD WALL - 1 HR RATED M13 M13 - 7/8" METAL HAT CHANNEL M5 M5 - 3 5/8" METAL STUD CHASE
3" = 1!_0" U L #U 305 3" = 1!_0" 3" = 1!_0"
HEAD CONDITION | <~ | HEAD CONDITION ( m Sim
4 SEE TYPICAL HEAD
EXISTING METAL ROOF DECK A HEAD CONDITION | CONDITION DETAIL ‘ ‘ W
HEAD CONDITION Tl
EXISTING STEEL JOISTS BEYOND - \
EXISTING METAL ROOF DECK o | ATTACH DEEP LEG
\ | DEFLECTION SCHEDULED CEILING
EXISTING STEEL JOISTS BEYOND V\ | TRACK TO
HAKNAK HAAA K \/\ STRUCTURE AT 24"
Bl | 0.C. AND WITHIN 1"
PACK VOID WITH FIRESTOPPING ““ “““‘ CONTINUOUS : | | OF END
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
PACK VOID WITH FIRESTOPPING ‘”MWO’Q
0290:0:9:90.9:9:9.9:0:9.9:0.9
/ % 6" UNFACED MINERAL : 3 1120 UNFACED
CONTINUOUS FIRESTOPPING PLAN CONDITION | WOOL BLANKET PLAN CONDITION [1; e NSOLATION
SEALANT BOTH SIDES ONE LAYER OF 5/8" “F INSULATION FRICTION ONE LAYER OF 5/8" 5 1 FRICTION FIT FOR
oy - FIT FOR SOUND TYPE "X" GWB. ON »
HEAD CONDITION /\/ CONTINUOUS FIRESTOPPING TYPE "X" GWB. ON x DEADENING BOTH SIDES OF 3 S/SHX SOUND DEADENING
HEAD CONDITION SEALANT BOTH SIDES ONE SIDE OF 6 METAL STUD @ 16" - 3 OUTLET BOX
WALL CONTINUOUS METAL STUD @ 16" & OUTLET BOX M’ @ 2 % X
VERTICALLY BEYOND LOW CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE o.C. = .C. S V\ 2 COVER ALL SIDES OF ALL
ROOF ON ONE SIDE TO UL NUMBER FOR WALL HEAD ‘ / COVER ALL SIDES OF ALL . TEL. & ELEC. OUTLETS
HIGH ROOF. ADDITIONAL ASSEMBLY CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE E TEL. & ELEC. OUTLETS i WITH 1/4" THICK
WITH 1/4" THICK - ACOUSTICAL PUTTY
FIRESTOPPING AT HEAD UL NUMBER FOR WALL HEAD Bl \
NOT REQUIRED. ASSEMBLY ) I ACOUSTICAL PUTTY BEFORE APPLYING GWB.
BEFORE APPLYING GWB. . DO NOT INSTALL OUTLETS
O | DO NOT INSTALL OUTLETS 2 BACK TO BACK. TO
O BACK TO BACK. TO s MAINTAIN MAX. SPACING
o | MAINTAIN MAX. SPACING BETWEEN OUTLETS ON
BETWEEN OUTLETS ON OPP. SIDES OF
/\/ BASE CONDITION - OPP. SIDES OF BASE CONDITION PARTITIONS.
SCHEDULED BASE Al | PARTITIONS. SCHEDULED BASE
/\/ \/\ CONTINUOUS FIRE 7 7 ATTACH RUNNERS TO
CONTINUOUS | ATTACH RUNNERS TO STOP SEALANT - \ FLOOR @ 24" O.C. AND
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT | / FLOOR @ 24" O.C. AND ’ N - WITHIN 1" OF ENDS.
SCHEDULED FLOOR —— . /% WITHIN 1" OF ENDS. SCHEDULED FLOOR =
Ay M10 M10 - 6" METAL STUD CHASE M3 M3 -3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL - 1HR
PLAN CONDITION
— 1 |ADDENDUM #1 5/23/2025
EXISTING 6" CMU BLOCK PLAN CONDITION /\/ 3 = 10" 3= 10" . |§V ISSUED FCISFIQE E;E): e 05/0E)/'2AEJ_I%EI>E
EXISTING 4" FACE BRICK PLAN CONDITION /\/ EXISTING 12" CMU BLOCK HEAD CONDITION { ) @Sim HEAD CONDITION ) msm
SEE TYPICAL HEAD | _ - SEE TYPICAL HEAD : — N1
EXISTING 8" CMU BLOCK CONDITION DETAIL 1 M 1 W CONDITION DETAIL ; \/\ ; B W
~ . _J
EXISTING 4" FACE BRICK /\/ % 8 =l Ik
A, N/ A, % = SCHEDULED CEILING A SCHEDULED CEILING
A, A, T T TV T
iR Al ] |
Bl IS Bl i
BASE CONDITION BASE CONDITION = o+ UNFAGED MINERAL. "
SCHEDULED ﬁ WOOL BLANKET 3;7/
WALL BASE BASE CONDITION PLAN CONDITION INSULATION FRICTION PLAN CONDITION :
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" & 1 FIT FOR SOUND ONE LAYER OF 5/8" r 1
EXISTING CONCRETE TYPE "X" GWB. ON DEADENING TYPE "X" GWB. ON ]
S e T EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATION WALL BOTH SIDES OF 6" BOTH SIDES OF 3 5/8" WBRCINC.COM
/ g%TAL STUD @ 16" |~ OUTLET BOX METAL STUD @ 16" L 3 OUTLET BOX
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB .C. o.C. \/\
COVER ALL SIDES OF ALL COVER ALL SIDES OF
N TEL. & ELEC. OUTLETS XL \/\ T / ALL TEL. & ELEC. UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
\ s T WITH 1/4" THICK Sl ¥ OUTLETS WITH 1/4" FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
: - ACOUSTICAL PUTTY o THICK ACOUSTICAL
2 | BEFORE APPLYING GWB. Nl o PUTTY BEFORE 23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
O 1= DO NOT INSTALL & & APPLYING GWB. DO PROJECT: FORT KENT, ME 04743
2 O ] OUTLETS BACK TO BACK. o | NOT INSTALL OUTLETS
= TO MAINTAIN MAX. b BACK TO BACK. TO WALL TYPES AND DETAILS
O SPACING BETWEEN O . MAINTAIN MAX.
BASE CONDITION il OUTLETS ON OPP. SIDES BASE CONDITION - 5 SPACING BETWEEN
CONTINUOUS FIRE \ T c STO CONTINUOUS FIRE \/\ SIDES OF PARTITIONS. SHEET TITLE
EXISTING CONCRETE < ATTACH RUNNERS T -1 T :
FOUNDATION WALL \/ STOP SEALANT : & j ~" FLOOR @24"0.C. AND STOP SEALANT Al | Vi/ ﬁ[gg%Hggﬂ'\ggsATNoD WBRG REVIT FILE. 10302002 - UMFK FOX AUD A24.RVT
o WITHIN 1" OF ENDS. > W '
SCHEDULED FLOOR 1 T SCHEDULED FLOOR —— il Prez WITHIN 1" OF ENDS. BROUECT No. 10302002 | GRAPHIC SCALE:OH o
. 3" = 1'_0"
SCALE:
Cbe Co6e - EXISTING 6"CMU, FACE BRICK 2 SIDES - 1 HR C8e C8e - EXISTING 8"CMU, FACE BRICK 1 SIDE -1 HR % C12e C12e - EXISTING 12"CMU - 1 HR M8 M8 - 6" METAL STUD WALL - 1HR M1 M1 -3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL T
PIC/PM:
t § . RAD O
3" = 1!_0" AE101 3" = 1!_0" 3" = 1!_0" 3" = 1!_0" 3" = 1l_0ll DRAWN BY SHW AE 5 1
CHECKED BY: © COPYRIGHT 2025 WBRC INC
1 5 6 8 ‘ 9 ‘ 10 ‘ 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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1 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
TEMP = TEMPERED
PT = PAINTED
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE INSUL = INSULATED
WD = WOOD
DOOR FRAME OTHER EXLT/HOCIS_!RE\\//XM;ESL
DOOR FIRE FRG = FIRE RATED GLASS
NUMBER LOCATION SIZE TYPE MATERIAL FINISH TYPE MATERIAL FINISH HEAD JAMB GLAZING RATING COMMENTS 'l&ﬁb/l;l EAMUQITIESM
102A CORR #102 6-0"x7'-0"x13/4" |E WD S&V 1 HM PNTD E11/AE601 A15/AE601 TEMP 5 A ANOD = ANODIZED
108B CORR #108 3'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" C WD S&V 1 HM PNTD E11/AE601 A15/AE601 FRG 45 MIN 1,2,7 (S:ﬁ\é Z EIEK‘IFEBS‘E%ﬁ'}wg';NSH
113 BENGALS LAIR #113 6'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" E WD S&V 1 HM PNTD E11/AE601 SIM |A15/AE601 SIM  |FRG 45 MIN 1,4,5,15:153117 SS= STAINLESS STEEL
114A KITCHEN #114 3'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" C WD S&V 1 HM PNTD J12/AE601 J12/AE601 FRG 45 MIN 1,15,17
117 STAGE #117 8-0"x11"-10"x F GALV POWDER COAT GALV POWDER COAT E1/AE601 A8/AEG01 MANUAL OPERATION,
REFER TO N1/AE402 FOR REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
FOR COMPLETE HARDWARE
I\H/lé%?qq'RY OPENING SCHEDULE
118 STORAGE #118 6'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" D WD S&V 1 HM PNTD J12/AE601 J12/AE601 45 MIN 1 REMARKS
119 CORR #119 3'-0"x7"-0"x13/4" C WD S&V 1 HM PNTD J12/AE601 J12/AE601 FRG 45 MIN 1,2,5,15,17 ; E)L(?TSDEERVICES
120A DRESSING #120 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" |A WD S&V 1 HM PNTD J12/AE601 J12/AE601 45 MIN 1 3 WEATHER. STRIPPING
T v 7 A " 4: LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD
S1B STAIR S1 3'-0"x7'-0"x13/4 B WD S&V 1 HM PNTD J8/AE601 J8/AEG01 FRG 45 MIN 1,2 & MAGNETIC HOLD-OPEN
6: KICKPLATE
7: DOOR OPERATOR
8: PROXIMITY CARD READER
9: FLUSH MOUNTED EXIT DEVICE
10: OBSCURED GLASS
11: ALARMED EXIT DEVICES
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE - EXISTING A e
DOOR DOOR FRAME OTHER o,
NUMBER LOCATION SIZE TYPE MATERIAL FINISH TYPE MATERIAL FINISH COMMENTS 125 DOOR ASTRAGAL/MEC;TL'SCE';LE%LDROP SEALS
EO0O01 STORAGE #001 3'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" B WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES MORCNETELS VITHP 5 OPERATION
E114 KITCHEN #114 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" |C WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES 17: PROVIDE ROLL-UP BLACK SHADES AT VISION LITES
AR E116A AUDITORIUM #116 2'-4"x7'-0"x1 3/4" A WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES NOTES
\\\\ \\ E116B AUDITORIUM #116 2'-4"x7'-0"x1 3/4" A WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES 1. ALL INTERIOR DOORS AND CONNECTING OR
°° [\, B oRE LA E116D AUDITORIUM #116 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" |C WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES D g MES ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED
W E202 CONTROL ROOM #202 [3'-0"x7'-0"x 1 3/4" B HM PNTD 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES
ES1A STAIR S1 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" |B WD S&V 1 HM PNTD REPLACE KNOBS WITH ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLES 2O BE PAINTED NG, O AAND WINDOWS
HOLD-OPEN CABLE
GAS SPRINGS WITH INTEGRAL
z DAMPER AND HOLD-OPEN
SE FEATURE
T <
=
S0 AS SCHED.
z\\ FIXED CENTER DRAIN AS SCHED., AS SCHED. AS SCHED. vp
TYP. TYP.
NG| % e EQ EQ EQ EQ AS SCHED.
i CURB WITH INTEGRAL CAP AS SCHED. AS SCHED. 6" 9" i o . TYP.
. ~ FLASHING WITH CLIP TAB TO e
o wsutation Sl ‘7 SECURE ROOFING MEMBRANE TYP. TYP. |
o /s, NEW FLASHING PLIES AND CANT N N o [ T o PN o k
) STRIP PER MANUFACTURER'S N N ] N F ] KEER a
5 RECOMMENDATION . 5 , . 5 Ty
= EXISTING MEMBRANE ROOF a AN 5 : o & N 5 ) N 5 N ) N 3z
/[.i q SYSTEM; CONTRACTOR TO w AN W . N W . N Wia |/ I Tl ) AN Q
7 i PROVIDE COMPATIBLE ROOF o> oS oS — oS ol s —
= - MEMBRANE FLASHING TO 21F L @k 7 @ | F L @ | v o @ | F . K
MAINTAIN ROOF WARRANTY. < K < L < K < S K < S K
CONFIRM ROOF WARRANTY WITH , , p . , . ,
OWNER // // // \\ 7/ \\ //
N >< / 7/ / AN / AN /
EXISTING STEEL JOISTS
J1 ROOF VENT DETAIL DOOR LEGEND DOOR LEGEND - FRAMES
11/2" = 10" AE102 1/4" = 1'-Q" 1/4" = 1-0°
REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING MASONRY TO \ 12" VIF
EXPOSE WALL CONSTRUCTION BEHIND.
SALVAGED BRICK TO BE TOOTHED INTO EXISTING REINSTALL SALVAGED
BRICK TO PROVIDE SEAMLESS FINISH AROUND 5 BRICK. BRICK TO BE
NEW OPENING. ‘ SCHEDULED WALL TOOTHED INTO EXISTING TO ﬂ /)‘
PROVIDE SEAMLESS FINISH [ D
REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING INSULATION TO INSTALL =
NEW LINTEL, STAINLESS STEEL THROUGH-WALL FLASHING, T
AND AVB. PROVIDE NEW TYPE IV EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE g | /
BOARD INSULATION, 25-PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, B /\/ WOOD STUD HEAD HSS: SEE
UNFACED, TO MATCH THICKNESS OF EXISTING ADJACENT L . - — — EXISTING 8" ERAMING STRUCTURAL . N
INSULATION. 3 \ NOM CMU DRAWINGS
. (I S BLOCK
I T
BRICK TIE : ‘
TIE INTO EXISTING AVB : /
, g (5N \ 7K ¥
40 MIL THICK SELF-ADHERING MODIFIED : 7 z =
BITUMINOUS SHEET AIR BARRIER. FLASH NEW i
AVB OVER EXISTING, MIN. LAP 6". CONFIRM 7 ) 10 5/8" VIF
COMPATIBILITY WITH EXISTING AVB. PROVIDE ALL ! STEEL LINTEL, PTD.
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES / TYPICAL JAMB FRAMING s j
TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AIR-BARRIER {
ASSEMBLY. i
CAVITY DRAINAGE MATERIAL : { Eg;'ﬁEULED DOOR & 8 1/4"
STAINLESS STEEL THROUGH-WALL FLASHING . gA;?gFéY ANCHORS _—
i BACKER ROD AND
BRICK WEEP | SEALANT AT ALL DOOR FRAME,
SIDES OF FRAME FRAME WITH WALL
SE = | -/ THICKNESS
GALVANIZED STEEL LINTEL; SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS L8 / S-101 / o HOLLOW METAL
PLUG WELD STEEL PLATE TO LINTEL; PTD FINISH /\/ DOOR AND FRAME DOOR
HSS LINTEL; SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
TYPICAL HEAD FRAMING
SCHEDULED OVERHEAD DOOR
E1 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR HEAD DETAIL J8 INTERIOR CMU DOOR HEAD/JAMB DETAIL J12 INTERIOR DOOR HEAD / JAMB DETAIL E11 INTERIOR DOOR HEAD DETAIL - MASONRY
1 |ADDENDUM #1 5/23/2025
3"=1-0" AE402 3"=1-0 3 = 1 . 0 |ISSUED FOR BID 05/02/2025
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
=
2" PROVIDE SEALANT AT ALL SIDES <5
_ EXTERIOR H OF BENT PLATE
E.EB'TF%EEL PLATE JAMB; SCHEDULED OVERHEAD DOOR g "
SCHEDULED DOOR & FRAME %
. H RC4739
5/16" GALVANIZED BENT /& ,
STEEL PLATE SILL; ANCHOR [T~~~ =~ ===~~~ i1 A MASONRY ACHORS @ 24" OC
DOWN TO CONCRETE AND | 40 MIL THICK SELF-ADHERING MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 8 1/4"
EXISTING WOOD FLOORING ! SHEET AIR BARRIER. FLASH NEW AVB OVER L L
WITH COUNTERSUNK : EXISTING, MIN. LAP 6". CONFIRM COMPATIBILITY 1 \ 1
SCREWS | WITH EXISTING AVB. PROVIDE ALL MANUFACTURER e N N g g g - 1
| RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES TO PROVIDE A y - — = — — = —
MEMBRANE FLASHING I COMPLETE AIR-BARRIER ASSEMBLY. |
e e e | 1/4" /12"  GRIND LEADING EDGE OF BENT PLATE ' [~ e e =] s r -2 W
TO TURN UP WALL 6" ! o AR s
BEHIND JAMB PLATES - | /) TO PROVIDE BEVELED DOOR SSSBT CMUBLOCK | oy e o | |
e s e it == THRESHOLD | DR R - | ‘ WBRCINC.COM
INFILL FOUNDATION WALL E,’ﬂ,f}EES,I.STTEEELF.MSH \ | \4 = /\ 4 ; ; l
%ESLJP\%E{)TV\gEE?_RPOL%E IEE((I)SJIQ\IJI\(I;GT&G WOOD BOLTED INTO MASONRY g Coes ek u T UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
| . Lo n = FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
r p SCHEDULED OH -
I DOOR 1 23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
SOI(_:IDORUBBES g(; ng/gzézs — W@ ] — DROJECT. FORT KENT, ME 04743
ANCHORED T N - N
ESEA';EQQ?NAVQIAA%' Efgﬁg 1 PROVIDE REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING MASONRY AS NEEDED TO EXPOSE WALL DOOR TYPES AND SCHEDULES
ENGTH OF OPENING RN WEATHERSTRIPPING CONSTRUCTION BEHIND. SALVAGED BRICK TO BE TOOTHED INTO EXISTING
: WHERE TRACK BRICK TO PROVIDE SEAMLESS FINISH AROUND NEW OPENING. |?77777‘| |§7777j
J N MEETS WALL. r \
EXISTING CONCRETE |
FOUNDATION WALL 3" CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE REMOVABLE RIGID INSULATION SHIELDS FOR REDUCING THERMAL SHEET TITLE:
— TRANSFER AT OVERHEAD DOOR TRACKS WHEN DOOR IS NOT IN USE. INSULATION SHEILDS TO FIT 10302002 - UMEK FOX AUD A24 RVT
SNUGLY AROUND TRACKS AND BE EASILY REMOVABLE. WERC REVIT FILE:
‘ 10302002 | GRAPHIC SCALE:
PROJECT No. 0" 1"
. As indicated —
A1 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR SILL DETAIL A8 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR JAMB DETAIL A15 INTERIOR DOOR IN MASONRY JAMB = KCKILR | s e
PIC/PM:
3"=1-0 AE402 3"=1-0 AE101 3"=1-0 DRAVNED RAD AEGO 1
CHECKED BY: SHW © COPYRIGHT 2025 WBRC ING
1 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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FINISH NOTES:
FINISH SCHEDULE
1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS ON
MILLWORK SHEET GI002 FOR ALL ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN. TYPICAL
FINISH ABBREVIATIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED
RM. NO. ROOM NAME FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH WALL FINISH CABINET COUNTERTOP OTHER COMMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING:
107 TLT CT-1 CT-1 COVE BASE CT-2, 3,4, &5, PT-7 AWP: ACOUSTIC WALL PANELS
113 BENGALS LAIR EXIST TO REMAIN EXIST TO REMAIN EXIST TO REMAIN APC: ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING
CPT: CARPET
114 KITCHEN EXIST TO REMAIN EXIST TOREMAIN  |EXIST TO REMAIN T CERAMIC or PORCELAIN TILE
116 AUDITORIUM CPT, RESILIENT STAIR WB-1 PT-4,PT-5, PT-6, AWP REFER TO FINISH PLAN AND INT ELEVS FOR MORE INFO MFPEME'IACT WALL PROTECTION
117 STAGE PT-3 PAINT EXIST WD FLOOR WB-2 PT-2 RFT: RESILIENT FLOOR TILE
) 3 RWS: ROLLER WINDOW SHADE
118 STORAGE RFT WB-2 PT-2 TBA: TOILET & BATH ACCESSORY
119 CORR RFT WB-2 PT-2; 5' IWP WAIN w/ PT-2 ABV. AS INDICATED WB: RESILIENT WALL BASE
120 DRESSING RFT WB-3 PT-7 TYP., PT-8 ACCENT AS NOTED REFER TO ALTERNATES WD: WOOD
202 CONTROL ROOM CPT WB-2 PT-7 2. REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS FOR FINISH INFORMATION,
INCLUDING: REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS.
3. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR FLOORING
TRANSITION INFORMATION. INSTALL NEW TRANSITION
STRIPS WHERE NEW FLOORING MATERIAL ABUTS
DISSIMILAR FLOORING MATERIAL. FLOORING
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND STYLE OF
FLOORING TRANSITION STRIPS BEFORE INSTALLATION.
FLOORING TRANSITIONS BETWEEN ROOMS TO OCCUR
ON THE NON CORRIDOR SIDE OF DOOR LEAF, UNO.
4. WALL, FLOOR, AND BASE FINISH TRANSITIONS ARE TO
OCCUR ON INSIDE CORNERS, UNO. VERIFY
QUESTIONABLE FIELD CONDITIONS WITH ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
INSTALL NEW ROLL UP REFER TO
WINDOW SHADES (RWS) TLT £701) ALTERNATES
ON VIEW LITES, STAGE
SIDE OF DOOR 121 /\\/\
Q , , - N\,
VAVAVAVAVAVE _ Ay B v =4 gl [
o 7 =5 —— 5 ———— il [d
i I— T 1] R ' | CEE) = CORR 5 wpWAN
3 e ——— / PT ABV. -
| WP :
o )
p 4 ! \/’ u\ e
) , _— s : ; \
s X : EXISTING WOOD JJ/\©Q O /\u .
i FLOOR, PAINT PT-3 o — '
‘55 I' L(,, — —r
fj EH : ; & STORAGE i
i i
L - /a STAGE -1 18 TLT
= : N (Jvm" I i 117 i —
- MEZZANINE s T,
T STORAGE - o e DRESSING
§ e . . 1] . 120
JJ\,\P'JJ l\"ﬁ,\% ; o ~ “a 1, -
e R PATCH AND FILL ALL , PAINT EXISTING ————— J='1 A INSTALL NEW ROLL UP
. HOLES IN EXISTING HM ! DOOR FRAME PT-6—oue \4,/ WINDOW SHADES (RWS)
Mrnn ey FRAME, CREATING A A 2 ) ON VIEW LITES, STAGE
o SMOOTH FINISH. PAINT = 4 v SIDE OF DOOR .
T ; = FRAME PT-6 -~ ! X N . m— -
4 IE _r\ N L N u>"|l J F: (= ;T'
\\ NEW T&G WD AT TOP OF \ \ I I v \/ KITCHEN - —
|
I e— STAIR, REFER TO STAIR = T i — | T
DETAILS FOR MORE INFO. PT-6 \
o o o PAINT PT-3 — RESILIENT TRANSITION L
BETWEEN CARPET AND :
I NEW RESILIENT STAIR - WOOD FLOORING
I REFINISH EXISTING
HHES TS " R N TREADS & RISERS i AL
' ' ' / PROSCENIUM ' AUDITORIUM
. OPENING: SAND
_— 7 o ! 116 a
& o o o STAIN & VARNISH, EXISTING ACCORDION
. BOTH SIDES. | PARTITION TO REMAIN
|| C] |
PAINT INTERIOR SIDE : \//
@ @ @ OF EXISTING DOOR - :
AND FRAME PT-4. PAINT BOTH ——
i PAINT EXTERIOR SIDE SIDES OF
o o o o OF EXISTING DOOR EXISTING DOOR
AND FRAME TO MATCH & FRAME,
EXISTING J MATCH
] | - i EXISTING
[m}
(O) (O) (O) CORR.
= BENGALS LAIR
P74 AUDITORIUM T4
5 PAINT NEW DOOR
FRAME PT-3. PAINT
NEW LINTEL WHERE
EXPOSED, MATCH
DOOR FRAME.
CYR HALL
EXISTING ACCORDION ,
PARTITION SUPPORT TO 7 = < hs
5 PAINT EXISTING REMAIN - \) 7
DOOR FRAME | 5 \
AND INTERIOR M
. SIDE OF STEEL INSTALL NEW ROLL UP ! N NADEAU
DOORS, TYP. WINDOW SHADES (RWS) ON | \
BOTH VIEW LITES, {_, [\ 0
b Y
AUDITORIUM SIDE OF DOOR \‘ \
o ” VESTIBULE BOOKSTORE
PAINT NEW DOOR FRAME. PAINT Y
NEW LINTEL WHERE EXPOSED,TO 0 L
CONTROL ROOM || \ MATCH ADJACENT DOOR FRAME. [ — FOX —
\ ] CYR
©) — AUDITORIUM SIDE OF FRAME PT-4 —
® I ? | } _—— BENGAL'S LAIR SIDE OF FRAME PT-3 v
AR R _ f ! - — - —
T | / ) o= G < KEY PLAN
FINISHES IN ACCESS AREA u k ZSQLEEV%VVXCLLEQQS
BELOW CONTROL ROOM TO TO MATCH EXISTING 1 |ADDENDUM #1 5/23/2025
REMAIN EXISTING BOTH SIDES. PAINT l\]EW 0 ISSUED FOR BID 05/02/2025
g/glg; /E)'fllSTlNG PAINT EXISTING DOOR FRAME PT-3. REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
FINISHES IN ACCESS AREA BELOW FRAME PT-6. ﬁ‘gﬁg%ﬁ gND wiltiing,
CONTROL ROOM TO REMAIN - NWTERIOR 7,
EXISTING D e . f’%, >
— PAINT INTERIOR PAINT INTERIOR ST =
SIDE OF EXISTING SIDE OF EXISTING S5/ Jonifer L. & 2
DOOR AND FRAME DOOR AND FRAME Sw/ Richard (3=
PT-6. PT-6. = O i U4 i~ =
PAINT EXTERIOR PAINT EXTERIOR Z &% cCiD2831 /K 3
SIDE OF EXISTING SIDE OF EXISTING P e S
DOOR AND FRAME DOOR AND FRAME 2 St x&%\
TO MATCH TO MATCH ’/,,f’TE OF W
EXISTING EXISTING PROJECT NORTH ST
5/2/2025
WBRCINC.COM
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
CROUECT. FORT KENT, ME 04743
FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN
SHEET TITLE:
WBRC REVIT FILE: 10302002 - UMFK FOX AUD A24.RVT
PROJECT No. 10302002 GRAPHIC SCALE:OH 1"
SCALE: As indicated _
A1 02 - MEZZANINE FLOOR FINISH PLAN A7 FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN KCKILR | sneeT v
PIC/PM:
. RAD
1/8" = 1-Q" AE301 1/8" = 1-Q" AE301 DRAWNBY. AF 1 O 1
CHECKED BY: JLR o coPvRiHT 225 Wk W
1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 19 20
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19 20

PROVIDE HEAD GUARDS

SPK MAIN UP

FOX WET-PIPE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM RISER

CYR WET-PIPE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM RISER - PROVIDE
MAIN PIPING FOR FUTURE

MECHANICAL ROOM CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY
HAZARD 1 SERVED BY WET-PIPE SYSTEM -

AREA TO BE SERVED BY AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SPACES CLASSIFIED AS
LIGHT HAZARD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE HEAD GUARDS.

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM NOTES:

1.

CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM HYDRANT FLOW TEST
TO CONFIRM AVAILABLE SITE PRESSURE AND
FLOW. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN,
CALCULATIONS, PERMITS AND INSTALLATION.

INSTALL WET-PIPE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA 13, FM, STATE OF MAINE FIRE
MARSHAL'S OFFICE, AND THE CITY OF FORT KENT,
MAINE TO PROVIDE FULL COVERAGE OF ALL
SPACES.

SPRINKLER MAINS NOT PERMITTED IN ELECTRICAL
ROOMS OR OVER SWITCH GEAR, IN TEL/COM
ROOMS OR OVER TEL/COM EQUIPMENT.

COORDINATE SPRINKLER PIPING LOCATIONS WITH
ALL TRADES.

ALL AREAS CLASSIFIED AS 'LIGHT HAZARD' UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE PER NFPA 13, FM, OR AS
SPECIFIED IN 211313.

IN SPACES WITH TILES CEILINGS, PIPING SHALL BE
CONCEALED AND SEMI-RECESSED SPRINKLER
HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF
TILE.

FULLY CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN PUBLIC SPACES SUCH AS LOBBIES,
VESTIBULES, AUDITORIUM, AND KITCHEN, AND AS
NOTED OR SPECIFIED. COVERS SHALL MATCH
ADJACENT CEILING COLOR.

EXPOSED PIPING WITH UPRIGHT HEADS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN SPACES WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE.
SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE FIELD PAINTED.

PIPING SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT BLACK STEEL

|
) | - SPK: « PIPING CONFORMING WITH ASTM A53. THREADED
E)E(I,:?J:QS GSVEIEAQIETRE AN SPK ) | PIPE ENDS AND FITTINGS SHALL BE USED UP TO 2"
FOR CON'I:INUATION | | NPS. ROLL-GROOVED ENDS AND COUPLINGS,
PLAIN ENDS WITH WELDED JOINTS AND FITTINGS,
STORAGE | STORAGE | OR THREADED ENDS AND FITTINGS SHALL BE
| | | USED FOR PIPING 2-1/2" NPS AND LARGER.
6"E SPK
; | |
gEFggrBLEETRAISLYSTEM | | FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
FIRE DEPARTMENT .
CONNEGTION. SYSTEM I : | LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS:
DRAIN AND ALARM BELL EXTEND EXISTING 6" WATER
SERVICE TO NEW WET PIPE X | FIRE DEPT.
| SPRINKLER RISERS | 0 | o—_ FDC (CSQI_IgI\éI;?TION
|| | - |
SPRINKLER
| @ | @ SYSTEM
l J BOILER ROOM CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY "WET" RISER.
\ —_————- - - - - = = = = === | HAZARD 1 SERVED BY WET-PIPE SYSTEM - SPRINKLER
e B g S ————— PROVIDE HEAD GUARDS @ SVSTEM
] | "DRY" RISER.
STORAGE | @ TECHNICAL NOTE
| JFoos |
| l X SPRINKLER HEAD
| —_———— ] DN DOWN
| { ] | EQUIP EQUIPMENT
| | | | FCVA FLOOR CONTROL
| \ lo | VALVE ASSEMBLY
| | | FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT
| | | ! CONNECTION
| BOILER ROOM | GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
| | |
| | | | SF SQUARE FEET
COVERAGE
| | SHOWN ABOVE | : —— SPK-DRY —  DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER MAIN
| | | | SPK WET-PIPE SPRINKLER MAIN
| : : | -n e e» a» «=m  AREA OF HAZARD AS NOTED
AREA NOT IN SCOPE. NOT
CURRENTLY SPRINKLED.
UNEXCAVATED
1 |ADDENDUM #1 05/23/2025
0 |ISSUED FOR BID 05/02/2025
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
ZONE 2: TO FOX AUDITORIUM
ZONE 1: TO CYR BUILDING
FROM FD CONNECTION j\x
™ ® (% ——— WATER GAUGE (TYP.)
COMBINATION MAIN DRAIN & PROJECT NORTH
o INSPECTORS TEST PIPED TO
SPRINKLER OUTSIDE DISCHARGE (TYP.)
TERMINATE ALL SPRINKLER m HEAD CABINET '
STAGE FLOOR SPRINKLER DRAINS W/ 45 SYSTEM DRAIN FLOW SWITGH (TYP)
DEG DOWNTURN ELBOW DETAIL W AUTOMATIC BALL DRIP
DRAIN VALVE (TYP
- AN (TYP)
GROOVED CHECK VALVE -
o St WBRCINC.COM
\
SPRINKLER DRAIN PIPING /uo ‘ - UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
TIGHT TO EXTERIOR WALL e / FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE,
LOW POINT DRAIN — e TERMINATE ALL DRAINS OVER EXTG UNDERGROUND BASEMENT FLOOR PROJECT- FORT KENT, ME 04743
K CRUSHED STONE OR SPLASH SPRINKLER SERVICE - , f :
X B o ST PLAN FOR pLaNs Y | 3 BASEMENT FLOOR FIRE
LOCATIONS & EXTENTS PLANS
| PIPESTAND (TYP,) GROOVED BUTTERFLY VALVE PROTECTION PLAN
J\,7
DOUBLE GHECK BAGKELOW W/ W/ TAMPER SWITCH N.O. (TYP.)
TAMPERED GROOVED BUTTERFLY SHEET TITLE:
VALVES W/ TAMPER SWITCHES
WBRC REVIT FILE:
PROJECT No. 10302.002 GRAPHIC SCALE:OH qn
SCALE: As indicated } |
A8 SPRINKLER SYSTEM DRAIN DETAIL A13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER DETAIL KCK/JLR | SHEET Mo,
PIC/PM:
. SRJ
NTS FX100 NTS FX100 DRAWN BY: FX 1 OO
CHECKED BY: AJR © GOPYRIGHT 2022 WBRG NG
2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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EXISTING HOT WATER FINNED-TUBE
RADIATION TO REMAIN (TYP)

3/4" HWS & R UP

2"V UP - SERVING WASTE PUMP

REFRIGERANT PIPING TO
EXTERIOR CONDENSING
UNIT CU-1

2" PW DN TO 4" SANITARY
STANDPIPE

TRAP PRIMER
SERVING STANDPIPE

TYPICAL TRAP ﬁ

4" EW RISER TO
REMAIN

PACKAGED, DUPLEX WASTE PUMP
SERVING BASEMENT FLOOR DRAINS

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR FACTORY

COORDINATE FLOOR DRAIN
LOCATION WITH SPRINKLER RISERS

2"V UP - SERVING FLOOR DRAINS —————— |

TP-1 - SERVING FLOOR DRAINS — |

INSTALL MOTOR OPERATED é—/
DAMPER IN EXISITNG OUTSIDE

AIR INTAKE PLENUM

66X12 SA UP

AUDITORIUM AIR HANDLER J

INSTALLED ON 4" BASE RAIL

MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR AT BACK /

OF AIR HANDLER.

EXISTING OUTSIDE AIR LOUVERS /

TO REMAIN (TYP @ 2)

¥,

RG-1 : ———
3600 CFM \

INSTALL MOTOR OPERATED Q
DAMPER IN EXISITNG OUTSIDE
AIR INTAKE PLENUM

m AHU-1NR
PLAN/SECTION
\M-501) pEpa

OFFSET OUTSIDE AR
(BELOW) SERVING
AHU-2E INTO BASEMENT
AND SUPPORT 24" AFF.

TO STRUCTURE TO PERMIT
ACCESS TO AHU-2E

RETURN AIR ELBOW
DUCT SILENCER
(TYP @ 2)

RETURN AIR GRILLE

IN FACE OF STAGE
(TYP @ 2)

3/4" HWS UP T
PRIMER DETAIL
f@ FTR-E W
____' — 1(,) _()____ . _:ll) f  (PCE() i
1 TERAWS > A—l | 3/4"E HWR | I—g FTR-E T FTR-E
<«—2"E HWS = IP1
e ] IR s
P_1 " i . _|_on _ 1 - =<|‘
2 = - [—2"E HWR— »—(>- . Q i
4 b—11/2'E HWS > A X
—— = ) 1-1/2" T
== 2-1/2" l
I
2 1/2"E HWS— STORAGE
_ - - - ‘] ‘ _ [ 002 ]
I 20"x24'R [ =><Z
ruff | = CONNECT OUTSIDE AIR CONNECT TO
- Tl g DUCT TO AHU-2E EXISTING DCW PIPING
| 17 1-1/2"E IN STORAGE 002
| vy = AHU-2E EXISTING AIR HANDLER
F=4 d A L1 SERVING BENGAL'S LAIR
3 N\ 1) TO REMAIN.
2 |||l 48"x18™ \ DS-2R EXISTING 24x16 RA UP
N TO REMAIN
pepnpn A Y
[ OFFSET OUTSIDE AIR UP TIGHT

[— |

AREA NOT IN SCOPE

|

1 |ADDENDUM #1 05/23/2025
0 [ISSUED FOR BID 05/02/2025
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE

PROJECT NORTH

WBRCINC.COM

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION

PROJECT:

23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE,
FORT KENT, ME 04743

BASEMENT FLOOR MECHANICAL

SHEET TITLE:

WBRC REVIT FILE:

PROJECT No. 10302.002 | GRAPHIC SCALE:OH qn
1/8" = 1'-0" | l

SCALE:

PIC/PM:

KCK/JLR | SHEET No.

DRAWN BY:

w|  M-100

CHECKED BY:

AJR

© COPYRIGHT 2022 WBRC INC
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6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
MANUAL
SQUARE TO ROUND TRANSITION ggggikggégglé\té \c/;/éﬂﬁcsas AIR VENT X
ROUND FLEX DUCT [ (WHERE REQUIRED) OR IN CABINET
(5' MAXIMUM) \ - £y
SUPPLY AIR / ______
1) ) - </_ I
SUPPLY AIR / |
DIFFUSER MIN. BEND RADIUS EQ. TO DIAMETER. (TYP.) HEATING SUPPLY MAIN
SQUARE TO ROUND ADAPTOR
CEILING (WHERE REQUIRED) HEATING RETURN MAINS
o
/ \ VOLUME DAMPER SUSPENDED TILE CEILING % i
/ (TYP) RUN PIPING CONCEALED IN PARTITIONS | 2
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED T
PLENUM | - | *
\ EXHAUST/ CABINET UNIT HEATER - SEE SCHEDULE N
RETURN AIR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
CEILING AN Pl l
ROUND DUCT |
COLLAR } } |
RETURN/EXHAUST | S ALANGE VALVE | I
ROUND FLEX DUCT AIRGRILLE HEATING COIL —— \\* I
(5' MAXIMUM) ; N - — = >l
: SUPPLY AIR
L —Mhﬁ — ﬁ
PLENUM BOX W/ 1
ROUND DUCT \\ 3" MIN. METAL COLLAR FOR 2.WAY CONTROL VALVE
CONNECTION FLEX DUCT CONNECTION (TYP.) FIN. FLOOR D.O.
CEILING y P LINEAR SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER \
STRAINER LOW-TEMP AQUASTAT
N9 TYPICAL DIFFUSER/GRILLE DETAIL N13 FLOOR CABINET UNIT HEATER PIPING DETAIL
NTS M-101 NTS M-101
VARIABLE SPEED EF-1NR EXISTING VENT
DOWNBLAST HOOD TO REMAIN
E STE
NEW MOTOR
——— COLD WATER MAIN J PROVIDE ISOLATION ¢ ORERATED
WASHER ON BOLTS L=y VH-1E
EQUAL TO MASON S, -
INDUSTRIES 'HG' = \
W CONTINUOUS WAFFLE @@Q —=
> N
= ISOLATION PAD A
< INSTALLED ON CURB =
o
E [ \ \
W TRAP SEAL PRIMER, ABOVE -
S CEILING OR IN CHASE EXISTING ROOF A | e e a a
< |
%) !
2 7 [
| 2l I 9l Iy
- 2,3, OR 4 WAY WATER CLOSURE _ | | !
DISTRIBUTOR AS REQUIRED ANGLE (TYP) | | | | PROVIDE DUCT LAGGING
| H _ | Lo N / ON ALL EXISTING AND
| MOTOR OPERATED | NEW DUGTWORK TO
"PEX TUBING" HIDDEN IN TR | 42x20"E |
EXTEND EXISTING
WALL/CHASE EXISTING ROOF JOIST I : S UCTWORK THRU
N \':——————————————————A}__\ o~ o~/ TILE CEILING
~ FLOOR DRAIN ! 7 ' Y ‘
FLOOR ifly | ' )
{ e = = 2l 2l | —— gl =
PROVIDE 1/2" THICK E— NEW ACOUSTIC / _________ \\ /\/\_/\/\_/\(
CLOSED CELL PIPE \i— PROVIDE TRAP TILE CEILING TO DUCT SILENCER ]
INSULATION ON TUBING PRIMER DS-1E AND 48x20"
PROVIDE CLOSURE
CONCEALED IN SLAB & CONNECTION FOR EXHAUST GRILLE - ANGLE AT TILE CELING
BURIED BELOW SLAB FOR FLOOR DRAIN DENETRATION
PHYSICALPROTECTION L e e e e e = = S — = ——=——-—=== — PROVIDE CAULKING TO
HOLD DUCTWORK SEAL ALL GAPS
TIGHT TO TILE CEILING
H9 TYPICAL TRAP PRIMER DETAIL H13 EXHAUST FAN/HOOD DETAIL
NTS M-100 NTS M-101
) 1/2" BIRDSCREEN
MOTOR OPERATED
DAMPER DX COOLING COIL WITH DRAIN FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTORS HOT WATER
PAN & REFRIGERANT DETECTION REQUIRED AT ALL DUCT HEATING COILING
CONNECTIONS TO AIR HANDLER
MAINTAIN BRANCH FACTORY ASSEMBLED FACE AND BYPASS
DUCT AD HIGH ON ECM SUPPLY FAN ARRAY DAMPER ASSEMBLY
PLENUM AS POSSIBLE WITH FACTORY WIRED
CONTROL PANEL ACCESS DOOR (TYP
SCHEDULED S/ X |2~ /7 (TYP.)
LOUVER \\ AN TO MECHANICAL - ~
/ AN EQUIPMENT
[l
/ N l /T
/ \ 05 TT] T T T
/ N = i
’ ACCESS DOOR Di?
TERMINATE —— PITCH TO OUTSIDE —
DUCT OVER
LOUVER BLADE SEAL & CAULK ALL AROUND, 66"
SEAL PLENUM WATERTIGHT
TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 12"
ABOVE BOTTOM =
BLANK OFF ANY UNUSED \ Diz
\\ PORTION OF LOUVER = *
= / T 1 [ADDENDUM #1 05/23/2025
— ’ 0 [ISSUED FORBID 05/02/2025
D9 TYPICAL LOUVER WITH MOD DETAIL - ” o o o - - - REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
192"
NTS TOP PLAN VIEW
. ) DISCHARGE PLENUM ANGLED FILTER ECONOMIZER SECTION
DUPLEX SYSTEM REQUIRES L STRAINER MANUAL BALANCING SA W/ TOP OUTLET SECTION WITH DAMPER RA
CHECK AND GATE VALVE ) (TYP.) \ AR VALVE (TYP.)
FOR EACH PUMP. SINGLE 2" DISCHARGED VENT (TYP) Il
PUMP SHOWN FOR CLARITY. DUPLEX PUMP &%%?EDRE?;&%ECT :- -
CONTROLLER Il
REFER TO PLANS / | CEILING — PROJECT NORTH
FOR LOCATION ; -
CONTROL l » \
e EMT CONDUIT VALVE (TYP.) HEATING COVER u X - |
' —
2" GATE VALVE / l — /-
t = o ]
BUSHING i I ) - S ~= OA
\ i:lj/ |~ DOWNFEED HEATING DOWNFEED \i 48 [H: C
UNION ELEMENT — 0 WBRCINC.COM
FLOOR ( ——— S n
1= =1 ) S
| [ 2" CHECK VALVE gDO / c
T ——— —— A = N~ / UNIVERSITY OF MAINE AT FORT KENT
BASIN EXTENSION — W= = 3 ———-d J N N [ [ N N N [ ] FOX AUDITORIUM RENOVATION
\ ASTE NLET JJ'? / o 23 UNIVERSITY DRIVE,
BASE RAIL ELEVATION VIEW HOT WATER FORT KENT. ME 04743
- ' . 3
\ 2" DISCHARGE PIPE e e ' HEATING COILING PROJECT:
d \ MECHANICAL DETAILS
T SUMP PUMP | FLOOR FACTORY ASSEMBLED DX COOLING COIL ECONOMIZER SECTION
FLOAT SWITCH —— ; ECM SUPPLY FAN ARRAY WITH DRAIN PAN & WITH DAMPER
PROBE : - WITH FACTORY WIRED REFRIGERANT
—_ — - >t CONTROL PANEL DETECTION |
REINFORCED BASIN WITH DO SHEET TITLE:
::'\|I_-I—OEAC?|'IX¢I|_O/-[\\]N|-:I{—:;\]G WBRC REVIT FILE:
PROJECT No. 1 0302002 GRAPHIC SCALE:OH qn
1/4" = 1'-0" | l
SCALE:
A5 SUMP PUMP DETAIL A9 HOT WATER FINNED TUBE PIPING SCHEMATIC Al1S3 AHU-1NR PLAN/SECTION DETAIL IR | ST e
PIC/PM:
. SRJ -
NTS NTS M-101 NTS M-100 LA, 22 M 50 1
CHECKED BY: AJR © GOPYRIGHT 2022 WBRG NG
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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(_/

1 ADDENDUM #1

05/23/2025

0 ISSUED FOR BID

05/02/2025

REV.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

WBRCINC.COM

MINIMUM DYNAMIC INSERTION LOSS (Db)
TAG SERVES CFM DMENBIONS S PMééop VEIIEA(SAC))(ITY \/AQS}A%E BAND/FREQUENCY (Hz) MODEL NOTES
g HT,7TRNGT, ay NPT AT TN B NS TN TN~ T~ N~
f\f“’ W (IN) (I ) DIRECT! 63 \f155/ o5% 600 | W7 2k Y K
DS-1S AHU-1NR SUPPLY AIR 7,200 66 12 72 0.13 1,310 FORWARD | 6 8 13 | 23 | 25 | 22 | 14 9 RHT72/5D 1,2
DS-1R ___AHU-1NR BETURN AIR A 3600\ 48\ IR A2 A 013 _A _R00 A REVERSE | 11_A17 | 1A | 18 [ @5 | 36 A 33 | IO ERMT62/ZE__\ 1,2
PSRN ANUW-IMRRETUBM AIRN__ ~ 3600 N_“48 |/ 18\ N~ N/ 680 |\REVERSENL A1 | NZ/ 177 N8 T 251736 N33/ 1InLERMRe2ZE ~ |\_"1,2
DS-1E EF-1NR EXHAUST AIR 7,200 48 20 66 0.22 1,080 REVERSE | 10 | 16 | 19 | 24 | 33 | 35 | 28 ERMT66/6D 1,2
LOUVER SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON PRICE
2. MYLAR BAGGED FILL
SUPPLY FAN
OA CFM SUPPLY CFM SIZE
TAG SERVES (MIN/DESIGN) | (MIN/ MAX) ESP TSP BHP HP POWER TYPE " RPM
AHU-1NR AUDITORIUM & STAGE 900/ 1,700 3,600/ 7,200 1.00 2.99 2) @ 2.61 2 @ 4.4 208/3/60 PLNM / DIRECT 13.98 3,035
HOT WATER HEATING COIL
TAG AREA ROWS FPI EAT °F LAT °F GPM EWT LWT WPD MBH APD MODEL
AHU-1NR 11.7 2 9 40 92 26.2 180 149 3.1 405.9 0.25 5WH0902B
DX COOLING COIL
TAG AREA ROWS FPI EAT °F LAT °F REFG. Sf # CIRCUITS TOTAL MBH SENS MBH APD MODEL
AHU-1NR 14.3 6 8 80/ 67 55/ 54 R-32 45.0 2 281.3 193.4 0.78 4EJ0806B013
SUPPLY FILTERS
DIMENSIONS WEIGHT
MODEL NOTES
UNIT AREA TYPE ORIENTATION EFF. MEAN (HxWxL) LBS.
SF APD
AHU-1NR 30.3 2" PLEATED ANGLED MERV 8 0.54 CAH015GDCM 48" x 66" x 192" 3,287 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10
PACKAGED DEHUMIDIFICATION UNIT SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON DAIKIN APPLIED
2. 4" BASE RAIL - NOT INCLUDED IN UNIT DIMENSIONS
3. PIEZOMETER RING ON EACH SUPPLY FAN INLET
4. OUTSIDE AIR MEASURING STATION
5. FACTORY INSTALLED ECM FAN ARRAY CONTROL PANEL. REQUIRES 208V/3PH POWER, MCA @ 22.7A, MOCP @ 30A.
6. FACTORY INSTALLED SUPPLY AIR DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR.
7. INTERNAL FACE AND BYPASS DAMPERS UPSTREAM OF HEATING COIL
8. PROVIDE MANUAL BLOCK OFF PLATES UPSTREAM OF SUPPLY FANS.
9. FACTORY INSTALLED REFRIGERANT DETECTION SENSOR - REQUIRES 120V CIRCUIT, MCA @ 2A, MOCP @ 10A.
10.UNIT SHALL BE SHIPPED IN SMALLEST SECTIONS AVAILABLE TO ALLOW RIGGING THROUGH STAGE FLOOR HATCH. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF COILS WITHIN CASING TO PREVENT DAMAGE.
TAG SERVES TYPE MODEL CFM MBH GPM WFF;D E\o’ﬁT "YﬁT RPM ELECTRICAL NOTES
HP VOLT PHASE
UH-1 STAGE HORIZONTAL HS-036B 480 22.4 2.7 0.09 180 - 1,550 1/20 120 1 1,2,3
HEATER SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON STERLING
2. PROVIDE STANDARD COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
3. PROVIDE FIELD ASSEMBLED WALL BRACKET TO SUPPORT UNIT HEATER.
NECK MAX SP THROW
TAG DESCRIPTION SIZE NC TYPE MODEL MOUNTING NOTES
(W x H) CFM (IN-WC) FT
SD-1 SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER 12x 12 300 0.036 8-12-19 <15 4-WAY SMCD-TYPE 3P LAY-IN 1,2
SD-2 SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER 14'Q 500 0.048 4-6-10 <15 ROUND RCDA EXPOSED 1,3, 4
SG-1 SUPPLY AIR GRILLE 16 x 6 250 0.038 13-19-29 <15 DBL. DEFLECTION 520-L EXPOSED 1,3
RG-1 RETURN AIR GRILLE 48 x 18 3,600 0.052 - <15 45° DEFLECTION 96-L SURFACE 1,3
RG-2 RETURN AIR GRILLE 8x8 200 0.034 - <15 EGG CRATE 80-F SURFACE 1,3
EG-1 EXHAUST AIR GRILLE 8x8 200 0.04 - <15 EGG CRATE 80-F SURFACE 1,2
EG-2 EXHAUST AIR GRILLE 48 x 48 7,200 0.047 - 17 EGG CRATE 80-F SURFACE 1,5
DIFFUSER / GRILLE SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON PRICE
2. PROVIDE WHITE FINISH
3. CUSTOM COLOR AS SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
4. FIELD SET CONES IN 25% FROM FULL HORIZONTAL DISCHARGE.
5. PROVIDE BLACK FINISH - FIELD COORDINATE WITH EXISTING DUCT SIZE. MINIMUM SIZE SHOWN.
TAG SERVES TYPE MODEL CFM ESP FAN BHP ELECTRICAL NOTES
IN-WC RPM
HP VOLT PHASE
EF-1NR AUDITORIUM EXHAUST DOWNBLAST GB-300-20 7,200 0.5 564 1.40 2 208 3 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
FAN SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON GREENHECK
HVAC EQU I PM ENT SOU N D DATA SCH E DU LE 2. 16" HIGH INSULATED ADAPTER CURB - FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CURB DIMENSIONS
3 HINGED BASE KIT WITH CABLES
DYNAMIC INSERTION LOSS (Db) 4. COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
OCTAVE BAND/FREQUENCY (HZ) 5. 24V MOTOR OPERATED DAMPER
TAG NOTES 6. HIGH EFFICIENCY MOTOR COMPATIBLE WITH VFD
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7. DUAL BELT DRIVE - PROVIDE SPARE BELTS
63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K
RADIATED 64 57 66 53 53 44 46 51 1
AHU-INR | DISCHARGE 69 62 78 68 69 66 64 63 1
RETURN 65 57 66 57 54 54 50 52 1 PLUMBlNG FlXTURE SCHEDULE
EF-1NR INLET 79 85 75 66 63 60 52 48 2
HVAC EQUIPMENT SOUND DATA SCHEDULE NOTES: TAG DESCRIPTION HW CW TRAP WASTE VENT NOTES
1. BASED ON SCHEDULED AIR HANDLER ; ; ,, )
LAV-1 |ADA - WALL MOUNTED LAVATORY 172" 172" 1-1/4" 1-1/2" 1-1/4"
EWC-1 |ADA - WALL MOUNTED ELECTRIC WATER COOLER W/ BOTTLE FILL - 172" 1-1/4" 1-1/2" 1-1/4" | SEE ARCH FOR INSTALLATION HEIGHT
TRAP PRIMER SCH ED U LE FD-1 |FLOOR DRAIN - - 2" 2" 2" TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION
INLET MANIFOLD
TAG MODEL ELEC. MOUNTING NOTES
IZE
Sze | e CONDENSING UNIT SCHEDULE
TP1 | Pi-500 172" 1-4 172" : UPWARD TEE 1,23 AMBIENT SST REFG
TAG SERVICE MODEL NOM. TONS MBH oF p EER/SEER REFG LBS
TRAP PRIMER SCHEDULE NOTES: (DB / WB)
1. BASED ON PRECISION PLUMBING PRODUCTS CU-1 AHU-TNR DCSA020 20 259.9 91/73 44 10.9/17.8 R-32 17.6/18.9
2. WALL MOUNTED ABOVE CEILING
3. DISTRIBUTION UNIT REQUIRED TO SERVE MULTIPLE FLOOR DRAINS FANS COMPRESSORS
TAG QTY FAN DIA RPM FEL:‘ TYPE QTY COMP. PER FEL:‘
(EA) NO. CIRCUITS CIRCUIT (EA)
CU-1 4 24 4.2 SCROLL 2 2 1 435
PLUMBING PUMP SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL WEIGHT PIPING CONNECTIONS NOTES
HEAD ELECTRICAL TAG POWER KW INPUT MCA MAX FUSE LBS. LIQUID SUCTION
TAG SERVES MODEL TYPE GPM T NOTES CU-1 208/3/60 16.2 121.9 150 2,621 (2) 5/8" (2) 1-3/8" 1.2.3 4.5
HP VOLT PHASE
WP-1 BASEMENT P682XLE41 PACKAGED DUPLEX WASTE PUMP 55 16 (2) 0.4 115 1 1,2,3, 4 AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNTI SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. BASED ON DAIKIN APPLIED
PLUMBING PUMP SCHEDULE NOTES: 2. SINGLE POINT POWER WITH THRU-DOOR DISCONNECT SWITCH
1. BASED ON LIBERTY PUMPS 3. FIELD POWERED 120V/20A SERVICE RECEPTACLE
2.10' POWER CORD 4. REFRIGERANT SERVICE VALVES & COMPRESSOR BLANKETS
3. PDC DUPLEX PUMP CONTROLLER 5. HAIL PROTECTION AND VANDAL GRID

4. 46 GALLON REINFORCED BASIN + VERTICAL BASIN EXTENSION
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VOLTAGE: [120/208 Wye PHASES: 3 | WIRE:] 4 TYPE: LOCATION: |[STAGE 117
225 A|MCB SUPPLY FROM: | MDP-1 MOUNTING: | SURFACE
BREAKER BREAKER
SERVICE p amp NoTelNO B NO|vote amp p|SERVICE
LTG - AUDITORIUM 116 STAGE ENTRY
LTG - AUDITORIUM 116 LOW CEILING DOWNLIGHTS| 1| 20 A 1] 0.0 0.0 2 20A [ 1| DOWNLIGHTS
LTG - AUDITORIUM 116 PENDANTS - WEST 1]20A 3 0.8 0.4 4 20A | 1 |LTG - AUDITORIUM 116 PENDANTS - CENTER
LTG - AUDITORIUM 116 PENDANTS - EAST 1]20A 5 0.8 07 | 6 20 A | 1 |LTG - GENERAL STAGE LIGHTS
STAGE ELECTRIC - 1ST BAR 1]20A 71 18 1.8 8 20 A | 1 |STAGE ELECTRIC - 2ND BAR
STAGE ELECTRIC - 1ST BAR 1]20A 9 1.8 1.8 10 20 A | 1 |STAGE ELECTRIC - 2ND BAR 1
-l
PATHWAY LIGHTING - AUDITORIUM 116 WEST 1]20A 11 1.0 05 |12 20 A | 1 |ADA DOOR OPERATOR - STAGE CORR
AAAAAAAAAAAAA AL T T AV VoA s CaTaTa L~y
SPARE 1]20A 13| 0.0 0.0 14 20A | 1 |SPARE
] AY Y A
1
EPfIiEJJJJJJJJJJJ 1]20A 15 00 } 1.8 16 20A [ 1| \NVERTER
LIGHTING RELAY PANEL - STAGE 117 1]20A 17 1.0 1.0 |18 20 A | 1 |LIGHTING NET PANEL STAGE 117
ERNT-WALL STATION CONTROLL - STAGE 117 1]20A 19 1.0 1.0 20 20 A | 1 |PROJECTION SCREEN - FRONT OF STAGE
FLOOR BOX - STAGE 117 1]20A 21 0.4 0.6 22 20 A | 1 |REC - DRESSING 120
FLOOR BOX - STAGE 117 1]20A 23 0.4 0.0 |24 20 A | 1 |SPARE
FLOOR BOX - STAGE 117 1]20A 25| 04 0.0 26 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 27 0.0 0.0 28 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 29 0.0 0.0 |30 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 31| 0.0 0.0 32 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 33 0.0 0.0 34 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 35 0.0 0.0 |36 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 37| 0.0 0.0 38 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 39 0.0 0.0 40 20 A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1]20A 41 0.0 0.0 |42 20A | 1 |SPARE
TOTAL PHASE LOAD: 6.0 kW 7.6 kW 5.4 kW
NOTES: TOTAL CONN. LOAD: 19.0 kW TOTAL CONN. CURRENT: 53 A
1. EXISTING CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 5.
2. NEW LOAD APPLIED. 6.
3. EXISTING CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 7.
4.EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL WITH NEW LOAD. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 8.

REMOVED.

PANELBOARD GENERAL NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS THAT ARE BEING MOVED TO NEW PANELS AND
ENSURE THEY ARE STILL TO BE ACTIVE. ANY CIRCUITS DETERMINED NOT TO BE MAINTAINED ARE TO HAVE CABLING

2. ALL CIRCUITS BEING MOVED TO NEW PANEL ARE TO HAVE CIRCUIT BREAKER RATING TO MATCH EXISTING. EXISTING
FIELD CONDITIONS BREAKER SIZED ARE TO BE USED IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD
SCHEDULES.

NEW PANEL LP-2
VOLTAGE: |120/208 Wye PHASES: 3 | WIRE:] 4 |  TYPE: LOCATION: | CORR. 102
100 A|MLO SUPPLY FROM: | MDP-1 MOUNTING: | FLUSH
SERVICE AN [V A c NO |\ oont et o |SERVICE
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 1| 0.0 0.0 2
1 |100 A| 2 |KITCHEN SUB PANEL
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 3 0.0 0.0 4
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 5 0.0 00 | 6 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 7| 00 0.0 8 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 9 0.0 0.0 10 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 11 0.0 00 |12 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 13| 0.0 0.0 14 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 15 0.0 0.0 16 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 17 0.0 00 |18 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 19| 0.0 0.0 20 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 21 0.0 0.0 22 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 23 0.0 0.0 |24 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 25| 0.0 0.0 26 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
EXTG LOAD 1120A| 1 27 0.0 0.0 28 1 20A | 1 |EXTG LOAD
SPARE 1120A 29 0.0 0.0 |30 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 31| 0.0 0.0 32 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 33 0.0 0.0 34 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 35 0.0 0.0 |36 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 37| 0.0 0.0 38 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 39 0.0 0.0 40 20A | 1 |SPARE
SPARE 1120A 41 0.0 0.0 |42 20A | 1 |SPARE
TOTAL PHASE LOAD: 0.0 kW 0.0 kW 0.0 kW
NOTES: TOTAL CONN. LOAD: 0.0 kW TOTAL CONN. CURRENT: 0A
1. EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED TO NEW PANEL. BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 5.
2. NEW LOAD APPLIED. 6.
3. EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED TO NEW PANEL. BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 7.
4. EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL WITH NEW LOAD. TRIP TO MATCH EXTG. 8.
NEW PANEL LP-3

VOLTAGE: |120/208 Wye PHASES: 3 | WIRE:] 4 |  TYPE: LOCATION: |STAGE 117
225 A |MCB SUPPLY FROM: | MDP-1 MOUNTING: | FLUSH
SERVICE AN [V A c NO |\ oan s p|SERVICE
RECPTACLE DRESSING 120 1(20A| 1 1| 1.0 0.2 2 2 | 20A |1 |ROOFTOP REC - ROOF EF-INR
LTG - GREEN RM 1120A| 1 3 0.1 0.1 4 1 20A | 1 |LTG - GREEN RM
LTG IN STOR RM, OUTSIDE RECPTACLES 1(/20A| 4 5 0.2 00 | 6 1 20A | 1 |[LTS IN CORRIDOR

7| 00 0.0 8 20A | 1 |SPARE
STUDENT LOUNGE EXHAUST FAN 3| 0A 1 9 0.0 0.8 10 1 20 A | 1 |BASEMENT LIGHTS

11 0.0 00 |12 1 20 A | 1 |REC ON FRONT OF STAGE, LOFT REC
REC ON STAGE 1120A| 1 13| 0.0 0.0 14 1 20 A | 1 |REC INSIDE & OUTSIDE OF AUDITORIUM
REC ON CONTROL BALCONY 1120A| 1 15 0.0 0.0 16 1 20 A | 1 |REC ON CONTROL BALCONY
REC IN REHERSAL RM & AUDITORIUM 1120A| 1 17 0.0 00 |18 1 20 A | 1 |REC IN GREEN ROOM
REC IN CORR 2A & WATER COOLER 1120A| 1 19| 0.0 0.0 20 1 20 A | 1 |REC IN DRESSING ROOMS & STORAGE RM
DRESSING ROOM REC 1120A| 1 21 0.0 0.0 22 20A | 1 |SPARE
UNIT HEATER UH-1 - STAGE 1/20A| 2 |23 0.2 00 |24 1 20 A | 1 |REC IN GREEN RM
REC LOUNGE 1120A| 1 25| 0.0 0.0 26 1 20 A | 1 |CIRCULATING PUMP
BASEMENT STORAGE REC 1120A| 1 27 0.0 0.0 28 1 20 A | 1 [UNKNOWN ACTIVE
UNKNOWN ACTIVE 1120A| 1 29 0.0 0.0 |30 1 20 A | 1 [UNKNOWN ACTIVE

31| 0.0 0.0 32
UNKNOWN ACTIVE 3| oA 1 33 0.0 0.0 34 1 0A |3 [SuBPANEL IN LOFT

35 0.0 00 |36

37| 00 0.0 38
UNKNOWN ACTIVE 3| oA 1 39 0.0 0.0 40 1 0A |3 |UNKNOWN ACTIVE

41 0.0 0.0 |42

TOTAL PHASE LOAD: 1.2 kW 0.9 kW 0.4 KW

NOTES: TOTAL CONN. LOAD: 2.5 kW TOTAL CONN. CURRENT: 7A

NEW PANELBOARD MDP-1
VOLTAGE: [120/208 Wye PHASES:|3 WIRE: |4 TYPE:|SQUARE D LOCATION:|STORAGE 003
SUPPLY FROM: MOUNTING:|SURFACE
CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # OF POLES | FRAME SIZE | TRIP RATING Load NOTES
1 SUB METERS 3 250 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
2 PANEL LP-1 3 250 A 0A 2.3 kW 1
3 PANEL LP-3 3 250 A 0A 2.5 kW 1
4 PANEL LP-2 3 250 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
5 PANEL PP-2 3 250 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
6 PANEL P1 3 250 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
7 BKST 1 3 250 A 100 A 0.0 kW 1
8 PPB - CYR HALL UPPER BOILER ROOM 3 250 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
9 BOOK STORE PANEL HALLWAY 3 250 A 20 A 0.0 kW 1
10 CONDENSING UNIT CU-1 3 250 A 200 A 43.9 kW 2
11 PANEL LP-4 3 400 A 0A 19.0 kW 1
12 PANEL EP-1 3 400 A 0A 0.0 kW 1
NOTES:
1. EXISTING CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG.
2. EXISTING SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKERS REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER AND LOAD APPLIED
EXISTING PANEL LP-1
VOLTAGE: |120/208 Wye PHASES: 3 | WIRE:] |  TYPE: LOCATION: | BOILER ROOM 005
400 A |MCB SUPPLY FROM: | MDP-1 MOUNTING: | SURFACE
BREAKER BREAKER
SERVICE p amp NoTelNO B c NO|voTE Amp p|SERVICE
BOILER ROOM LIGHTS 1]20A 1 1 0.0 0.0 2 1 20 A MECHANICAL ROOM LIGHTS
MECHANICAL ROOM 1120A 1 3 0.0 0.0 4 1 20 A CELLAR STORAGE LIGHTS, HR REC
OIL BURNER 1]20A 1 5 0.0 00 | 6 1 20 A MECHANICAL ROOM & STORAGE RM RECEPTACLE
I.D. FAN 1]20A 1 71 o0 0.0 8 1 20A CLOCK SYSTEM TRANSMITTER
NEW WING CONT. PANEL & HOT WATER PUMPS 1]20A 1 9 0.0 0.0 10 1 20 A WATER HEATER CIRCULATING PUMPS
CIRCULATING PUMP 1]20A 1 11 0.0 0.0 |12 1 20 A EMERGENCY LIGHTING BATTERY CONSOLE
BOILER ROOM RECEPTACLE 1]20A 1 13| 0.0 0.0 14
SPARE 1]20A| OFF |15 0.0 0.0 16 1 20 A WING PUMP
PRIMARY PUMP 1]20A 1 17 0.0 0.0 |18
19| 0.0 0.0 20
ELEC STILL 3]/20A 1 21 0.0 0.0 22 1 20 A PRIMARY PUMP
23 0.0 0.0 |24
25| 0.0 0.0 26
SPARE 3|/25A| OFF |27 0.0 0.0 28 1 20 A CIRCULATING PUMP NEW BUILDING
29 0.0 0.0 |30
SPARE 1]20A | OFF [ 31| 0.0 0.0 32
1 60 A HEATING BOILER COMPRESSOR PUMP
SPARE 1]20A | OFF |33 0.0 0.0 34
SPARE 1|20A | OFF |35 0.0 0.0 |36 1 20 A TIME CLOCK
371 0.0 0.0 38 1 20 A SUMP ROOM LIGHTS
P-8 3] 15A 1 39 0.0 0.0 40 1 20 A SUMP ROOM PUMP
41 0.0 0.0 |42 1 20 A SUMP ROOM PUMP
43| 0.0 0.0 44 1 20 A SUMP ROOM PUMP
P-7 3] 15A 1 45 0.0 0.2 46 4 |20A REC - CONDENSATE PUMP FOR AHU-1NR
47 0.0 0.5 | 48 4 |20A AHU-1 REFRIGERANT DETECTOR
49| 0.0 0.5 50 4 |20A HVAC CONTROL PANEL
P-6 3120A 1 51 0.0 1.1 52 4 |20A WASTE PUMP WP-1
53 0.0 0.0 | 54| OFF | 20A SPARE
55| 0.0 0.0 56 | OFF | 20 A SPARE
P-5 3]120A 1 57 0.0 0.0 58 | OFF [ 20A SPARE
59 0.0 0.0 |60
VFD CONTROL 1]20A 1 61| 0.0 0.0 62| OFF | 35A SPARE
63 0.0 0.0 64
SPARE 3| 25A| OFF |65 0.0 0.0 | 66
67| 0.0 0.0 68| OFF | 35A SPARE
SPACE 1 69 0.0 70
SPACE 1 71 72 SPACE
TOTAL PHASE LOAD: 0.5 kW 1.3 kW 0.5 kW
NOTES: TOTAL CONN. LOAD: 2.3 kW TOTAL CONN. CURRENT: 6A

1. EXISTING CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG.
2. NEW LOAD APPLIED.
3. EXISTING CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG.
4. EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL WITH NEW LOAD. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG.

© N o o

1. EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKER AND LOAD TO REMAIN.
2. NEW LOAD APPLIED TO EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKER TO MATCH RENOVATION.

3.EXTG CIRCUIT MOVED FROM EXTG PANEL TO NEW PANEL. CIRCUIT BREAKER TRIP TO MATCH EXTG.

4. EXISTING SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKER WITH NEW LOAD APPLIED.

5. NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER AND LOAD APPLIED TO EXISTING POLE SPACE.
6.EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKER REMOVED AND NEW CIRCUIR BREAKER AND LOAD APPLIED.

7.
8.

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FIXTURE ID DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURE MODEL NUMBER LAMP TYPE | LUMEN LEVEL | WATTS |VOLTAGE COMMENTS

6" ARCHITECTURAL STEM SUSPENDED CYLINDER, WIDE THROW, BLACK FINISH LED REFER TO NOTES ON EL101 FOR MOUNTING INFORMATION, FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM,

A SPITZER CCR-6-43L C-9-U-40K-WD-C2-B-TB-PR* LED 4300/3200/2100 40 UNV. | COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE LENGTH STEM MOUNT TO BE BE COORDINATED WITH FINAL

CEILING INSTALL AND REFLCTOR HEIGHTS.. SET TO 2100LM OUTPUT.

6" ARCHITECTURAL STEM SUSPENDED CYLINDER, WIDE THROW, BLACK FINISH LED WITH REMOTE REFER TO NOTES ON EL101 FOR MOUNTING INFORMATION, FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM,
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP . COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM, AND LOCATION OF THE REMOTE TEST SWITCH WITH THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE

AE SPITZER CCR-6-43LC-9-U-40K-WD-C2-B-TB-PR LED 4300/3200/2100 40 UNV. | APPROPRIATE LENGTH STEM MOUNT TO BE BE COORDINATED WITH FINAL CEILING INSTALL AND REFLCTOR HEIGHTS. SET TO 2100LM

OUTPUT. PROVIDE WITH REMOTE BATTERY BACKUP, BODINE, IODA OR APPROVED EQUAL.

4' LED STRIP LIGHT WITH LENS SWITCHABLE LUMEN, 4400/4850/5300, SWITCHABLE CCT 3500/4000/5000, FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM

B WITH S ANDARD 010V DIMMING DRIVER LS| SDL4 LED 40L FL UNV DIM1 40 80CRI LED 4000 30 UNV.
2X2 BACK LIT LED FLAT PANEL2X4 EDGE LIT LED FLAT PANEL SWITCHABLE LUMEN, 2750/3300/4400, FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM

c CCT OF 3500K, MINIMUM CRI OF 80+, WITH STANDARD 0-10V DIMMING DRIVER LS ABP22 FS1 UNV LED 1800/3100/4100 33 UNV.
ULTRA-SLIM FLAT CANLESS WAFER DOWNLIGHT, 6" DIA LED WITH J-BOX, 900LUMEN MINUMUM. FLC6D RF 2500L 120 MZ3? T BH LC6 RD 2500L FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM

D SWITEAABLE COT FOCAL POINT SHOK b NP LED 2500 29 UNV.

sev  ULTRA-SLIM FLAT CANLESS WAFER DOWNLIGHT, 6" DIA LED WITH J-BOX, 900LUMEN MINUMUM, FOCAL POINT FLC6D RF 2500L 120 MZ3? T BH LC6EM RD eD 2500 2 UNy. | FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM, AND THE

SWITCHABLE CCT, BATTERY BACKUP 2500L 940K CD NP - |LOCATION OF THE REMOTE TEST SWITCH WITH THE ARCHTIECT

EX  |EXIT SIGN LS| EX R U LB WH SD2 LED N/A 5 UNV.

F EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LED WALL PACK LIFE SAFETY LIGHTING L SDBEL-ACEM-HL-BR-SDT-CW-PC LED 1200 12 UNV. |FIXTURE TO BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING BUILDING LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND CONTROLS. MOUNT TO 12-0" AFF TO CENTER.

c ISLE PATHWAY INDICATOR LIGHT, LED, WALL SURFACE MOUNTED - FIELD BUILT PART NUMBERS. OLIS (LUS A18003A/B17034S/K-SHD30-0960-24/ULTRA-96- | - S — VARIES Uny. | FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM. PROVIDE ALL
ANODIZED EXTRUSION, SATIN COVER STATIC WHITE LED AND 01-10V DIMMING DRIVERS 24V - ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE AND WORKING SYSTEM

3} SUFACE/PENDANT DECORATIVE LED ocL GS1-P7CE-B-17-CR-BKP-LED1-35K-UNV-120-D eD o450 . Uny. | NO HEAD SHALL BE SUSPENDED BELOW 8-6" AFF TO BOTTOM. COORDINATE SUSPENSION DESIGN WITH INTERIOR DESIGNER PRIOR TO

MO - |INSTALLATION. FIXTURE TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE ETC LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM. COORDINATE DRIVER WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM

1 |ADDENDUM #1 05/23/2025
0 |ISSUED FOR BID 05/02/2025
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1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR,
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS, ETC., TO COMPLETE
THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM INCLUDING
COORDINATION WITH THE OWNER OR CONSULTANTS
AS REQUIRED.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CABLE
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR ALL SERVICES AS
REQUIRED. ALL CABLES SHALL BE RUN NEATLY,
PROPERLY BOUND, SEPERATE BOUND COLOR CODE
AND IN AN ORTHOGONAL MANNER. DIAGONAL RUNS
WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POWER
CONNECTIONS FOR ALL SYSTEMS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE CONECTIONS WITH EACH
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL DATA JACKS,
CABLING CONDUITS, AND FACE PLATES FOR THE
OWRK AREA OUTLETS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSIDE PATHWAYS
TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO; BACK BOXES, TRIM
RINGS, CONDUITS, WITH PROTECTIVE BUSHINGS,
CABLE TRAYS, J-HOOKS AND OTHER CABLE
MANAGMENT SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROIVDE ALL
TELECOMMUNICATION DVICE AND CABLING FROM THE
WORK AREA OUTLETS TO THE PATCH PANEL, PUNCH
DOWN AND TEST ALL CABLES TO MEET THE OWNER
REQUIREMENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEST REPORTS OF
ALL CABLES TO THE OWNER FOR VERIFICATION.

8. ALL HORIZONTAL COPPER CABLING SHALL BE CAT6E
AND COLOR CODED BY SYSTEM. NOT MORE THAN (2)
CABLES PER 3/4" CONDUIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCREASE CONDUIT SIZE AS REQUIRED FOR THE
NUMBER OF CABLES REQUIRED.

9. CABLE AND PROTECTIVE CONDUIT BUSHINGS COLOR
CODE SHALL MEET THE OWNERS REQUIREMENTS AS
FOLLOWS:

A. VOICE - YELLOW
B. DATA -
C. OTHER -

10. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 5' OF SLACK CABLE AT EACH
JACK LOCATION AND 15' OF SLACK CABLING AT THE
SERVER/RACK SYSTES,. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALBEL
ALL CABLING AT THE JACK AND THE SERVER/RACKS.
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REWORK OF MIS-
LABELED CABLING.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL CABLING TO MEET
THE EIA/TIA STANDARDS.

12. CONTRACOTR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL
SYSTEMS PROVIDERS AS REQURIED.

13. ALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS WORK SHALL MEET THE
OWNERS REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE
COMMUNICATIONS SPECIFICATION SECTION 27 00 00.

~\
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GENERAL COMMUINCATIONS NOTES: GENERAL FIRE ALARM NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FIRE ALARM
EQUIPMENT TO EXTEND THE SYSTEM FROM THE
MAIN PANEL THAT IS COMPATIBLE AND APPROVED BY
THE UNIVERSITY.

2. PROVIDE #18 AWG MINIMUM WIRING FOR ALL SIGNAL
AND INITIATION DEVICES.

3. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE ROUTED
PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO COLUMNS AND
BEAMS. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR RELOCATING CONDUIT DUE
TO LACK OF COORDINATION WITH THE ARCHITECT.

4. ALL BACK BOXES SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT AND BACK
BOXES IN POURED CONCRETE, PRE-CAST CONCRETE,
MASONRY AND GYP. WALLS.

5. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
EXACT QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM TAMPER AND FLOW SWITCHES
WITH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND FIRE
PROTECTION PRIOR TO BID. CONNECT ALL TAMPER
AND FLOW SWITCHES TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
AND QUANTITY OF ALL DUCT TYPE SMOKE
DETECTORS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HARD WIRE TO
RELAY STARTER.

7. PROVIDE (1) DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS FOR
EACH FAN COIL UNIT, AIR HANDLING UNIT, SUPPLY
FAN, AND HEAT PUMP OF 2,000 CFM AND GREATER.
PROVIDE (2) DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS FOR
EACH FAN COIL UNIT, AIR HANDLING UNIT, HEAT PUMP
AND SUPPLY FAN OF 15,000 CFM AND GREATER.

8. PROVIDE CONNECTION OF FA SYSTEMS TO ALL
MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD-OPEN DEVICES TO
AUTOMATICALLY CLOSE DOORS (INCLUDING
OVERHEAD STORAGE DOORS) DURING ALARM
CONDITIONS.

9. DEVICES INDICATED ON FIRE ALARM ONE-LINE ARE
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO PLAN DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR QUANTITIES. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DOOR SCHEDULE FOR MAGNETIC
DOOR HOLDER AND BLOW OPEN DOOR
REQUIREMENTS.

10. ROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR AND FIRE ALARM RELAY
MODULE FOR EVERY FIRE-SMOKE DAMPER. LOCATE
DUCT DETECTOR WITHIN FIVE FEET OF FIRE-SMOKE
DETECTOR.

11. ALL VISUAL DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

12. PROVIDE A RELAY MODULE AT ALL LOCAL FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS FOR GREASE EXHAUST
HOODS IN FOOD SERVICE AREAS.

13. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM RELAY MODULE AT EACH FIRE-
SMOKE DAMPER FOR DAMPER POSITION INDICATION
IF REQUIRED BY THE AHJ

14. PROVIDE MANUAL PULL STATIONS PER NFPA 72.
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SEE ALTERNATES FOR POWER DEVICES
IN THIS AREA. ALL OTHER DEVICES ARE
TO BE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID
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GENERAL POWER NOTES:

1. DESIGN INTENT IS FOR ALL RECEPTACLES IN
AUDITORIUM TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW DEVICE
AND FACEPLATE, SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN.

KEYNOTES

NOTES:

P1

PROVIDE A FLUSH FLOOR BOX WITH QUAD POWER
AND A/V CABLE PASS-THROUGH COMPARTMENT.
FIELD COORDINATE BOX SIZE WITH REMOVED
FLOOR BOX BEFORE SUBMITTING. FINISH TO BE
DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT. FLOOR BOX TO
HAVE DURABLE METALLIC COVER AND SHALL BE
FLUSH MOUNTED.

P2

CONTROL STATION FOR NEW PROJECTION
SCREEN.

P4

POWER CONNECTION FOR NEW PROJECTION
SCREEN. CONTROLS TO NEW AV RACK AT STAGE
AND CONTROL ROOM. POWER AND CONTROLS
CONDUITS AND CABLING TO BE PROVIDED UNDER
BASE BID TO PROJECTION SCREEN LOCATION. SEE
ALTERNATES FOR PROJECTION SCREEN.

P9

PROJECTOR WITH 1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR AV
CONNECTIONS BACK TO AV RACK. PROVIDE 3/4"
CONDUIT FOR POWER CONNECTION BACK TO THE
POWER SOURCE. REFER TO ALTERNATES FOR
PROJECTOR INFORMATION. BASE BID IS TO
PROVIDE CONDUITS AND INFRASTUCTURE FOR
PROJECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS TO CONFIRM MOUNTING DISTANCE
LOCATION FOR PROJECTOR ALONG WITH
VERTICAL PLACEMENT. COORDINATE WITH
LIGHTING AND DIFFUSER LOCATIONS AND ENSURE
PROJECTIOR IS WITHIN OPTIMAL RANGE.

P10

CONNECT TO THE NEAREST RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT
WITH AVAILABLE CAPICITY.

P11

AMP RACK.

S1

NEW THEACTRICAL SPEAKERS. REFER TO A5/E-501
FOR MORE INFORMATION. FINAL SPEAKER
PLACEMENT AND MOUNTING LOCATIONS
DETERMINED BY A/V INSTALLER.

S2

2" CONDUIT FROM AV RACK TO STAGE SPEAKER
LOCATIONS. CONDUITS TO BE CONCEALED.
COORDINATE EXACT ROUTING WITH OTHER
TRADES AND SPEAKER LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

S3

AV RACK R1. REFER TO A5/E-501 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

S4

WIRELESS ACCESS PORT TO CONNECT BACK TO
STAGE AV RACK.

S5

MICROPHONE PORT TO CONNECT BACK TO STAGE
AV RACK. MICROPHONE TO CONNECT TO USER
HEADSETS. AV PACKAGE TO INCLUDE (2) ASSISTED
COMMUNICATION DEVICES THAT CONNECT TO
THEATER AUDIO SYSTEM.

S7

NEW FIRE ALARM PULL STATION TO BE MOUNTED
TO MEET ADA. REPLACE EXISTING CABLING AS
NECESSARY AND RUN NEW IN WALL. THE
LOCATION WHERE REMOVED SHOULD BE
PATCHED.

S8

POWER AND DATA DEVICES FOR MONITOR
CAMERA AND AUDIO FEED AS PART OF BASE BID.
CONNECTIONS TO GO BACK TO NEW AV RACK.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

S9

1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR HDMI TO RUN FROM STAGE AV
RACK TO FRONT OF STAGE. REFER TO EA8/EP101
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

S10

1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR HDMI TO RUN OVERHEAD
BACK TO STAGE AV RACK.

S11

1" CONDUIT FROM CONTROL BOOTH TO NEW
STAGE AV RACK. PROVIDE (3) CAT 6 CABLES TO
RUN BETWEEN LOCATIONS.
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